
Overall Place Name Age Time

Age-Graded 

Score

Circuit 

Points

640 Eileen Skisak 58 1:54:07 71.84 1

211 Paul Wojtkiewicz 55 1:38:16 69.32 2

809 Nydia Beard 44 1:58:44 58.55 3

480 Mark Walker 45 1:49:44 56.91 4

1334 Vera Erickson 53 2:16:25 56.37 5

1160 Robyn Bumgarner 39 2:09:36 51.74 6

1597 Gerald Raino 65 2:27:33 50.76 7

1845 Laura Barry 52 2:46:36 45.60 8

1524 Lauren Raino 26 2:24:36 45.09 9

Total Runners 1997

Total PSRR Members Running 9 0.5%

Posted 2/5/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 3/18/18

2018 Circuit Race Results
F^3 Lake Half Marathon

January 20, 2018

Chicago, IL



Age Group Name

Age on 

1/1/18 Time Gender

Circuit 

Points

F 16-29 Lauren Raino 26 2:24:36 F 1

F 30-39 Robyn Bumgarner 39 2:09:36 F 1

F 40-44 Nydia Beard 44 1:58:44 F 1

F 50-54 Vera Erickson 53 2:16:25 F 1

Laura Barry 52 2:46:36 F 2

F 55-59 Eileen Skisak 58 1:54:07 F 1

M 45-49 Mark Walker 45 1:49:44 M 1

M 55-59 Paul Wojtkiewicz 55 1:38:16 M 1

M 65-59 Gerald Raino 65 2:27:33 M 1

Posted 2/5/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 3/18/18

2018 Circuit Race Results -- Age Group
F^3 Lake Half Marathon

January 20, 2018

Chicago, IL



Overall Place Name Age Time

Age-Graded 

Score

Circuit 

Points

35 Eileen Skisak 58 0:39:31 76.00 1

14 Paul Wojtkiewicz 55 0:34:45 72.18 2

11 Javier Martinez 50 0:34:23 70.00 3

15 Michael Auld 55 0:35:57 69.77 4

29 Mark Walters 62 0:39:00 68.42 5

37 Mark Bowman 63 0:39:38 67.91 6

43 John Warren 62 0:40:49 65.37 7

78 Eva Rahn 57 0:45:30 65.16 8

19 Gavin Carlson 12 0:36:37 64.72 9

97 Jim Harman 76 0:48:58 64.23 10

22 David Musgrave 50 0:37:33 64.09 11

40 Nydia Beard 44 0:40:02 63.99 12

69 Rich DeGrush 68 0:44:27 63.44 13

9 JT Markland 32 0:34:04 62.77 14

21 Clinton Underhile 46 0:37:11 62.66 15

27 Kayla Rice 21 0:38:40 62.59 16

49 Larry Bornhofen 59 0:41:36 62.42 17

47 Kerri Carlson 43 0:41:16 61.59 18

23 Mark Walker 45 0:37:48 61.16 19

71 Toni Johnston 48 0:44:41 59.64 20

138 Susan McLean 64 0:55:07 59.00 21

56 Rick Anderson 56 0:42:54 58.97 22

32 Alex Forster 13 0:39:15 58.68 23

148 Christine Lukanich 64 0:57:23 56.67 24

26 Damien Mangabhai 37 0:38:31 56.60 25

116 Patrick Koerner 68 0:50:55 55.38 26

77 Kelly Curiel 40 0:45:27 54.79 27

86 James Barry 57 0:46:36 54.76 28

74 Andy Russell 51 0:45:09 53.75 29

117 Gerald Raino 65 0:51:12 53.55 30

65 Thomas Baltz 47 0:43:53 53.51 31

Corrected 2/16/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 3/25/18

2018 Circuit Race Results
Frosty 5 Mile

February 11, 2018

Channahon, IL



158 Carla Hutley 66 1:02:32 53.46 32

118 Rebecca Rice 51 0:51:39 53.40 33

91 Marne Bailey 42 0:47:28 53.13 34

83 Nichole Zemaitis 37 0:46:15 53.05 35

130 Laura Barry 52 0:53:31 52.13 36

120 Gary Westefer 62 0:52:01 51.30 37

125 Cathy McQuarters 49 0:52:47 51.06 38

81 Sean Forbes 46 0:45:55 50.74 39

146 Tina Pirc 55 0:57:04 50.70 40

107 Linda Salkas 42 0:50:15 50.18 41

134 Katie Henderson 12 0:54:39 49.89 42

96 Brittany Pirc 21 0:48:52 49.52 43

114 Maria Enriquez 41 0:50:45 49.36 44

113 Mark Nelson 52 0:50:23 48.56 45

129 Dawn Ruch 45 0:53:19 48.48 46

73 Nick Garcia 37 0:45:02 48.41 47

104 Lauren Raino 26 0:50:06 48.30 48

152 Jody James 54 0:59:21 48.16 49

123 Britni Markland 29 0:52:15 46.32 50

169 Darcy Welsh 65 1:11:55 45.84 51

159 Jay Wait 69 1:02:33 45.54 52

160 Judith Warren 56 1:04:29 45.41 53

163 April Veerman 55 1:05:13 44.36 54

165 Rheta Murdaugh 55 1:08:24 42.30 55

156 Kristen Mangan 30 1:02:26 38.76 56

162 Amy Henderson 41 1:04:58 38.56 57

170 Glenn Gabryel 64 1:13:09 37.14 58

171 Alicia McLaughlin 43 1:14:01 34.34 59

174 Laura Loica 48 1:18:32 33.93 60

178 Linda Whalen 44 1:24:20 30.38 61

176 Erica Kesler 42 1:24:18 29.91 62

177 Tiffany Norris 39 1:24:20 29.37 63

Total Runners 180

Total PSRR Members Running 63 35.0%



Age Group Name

Age on 

1/1/18 Time Gender

Circuit 

Points

F Under 15 Katie Henderson 12 0:54:39 F 1

F 15-29 Kayla Rice 21 0:38:40 F 1

Brittany Pirc 21 0:48:52 F 2

Lauren Raino 26 0:50:06 F 3

Britni Markland 29 0:52:15 F 4

F 30-39 Nichole Zemaitis 37 0:46:15 F 1

Kristen Mangan 30 1:02:26 F 2

Tiffany Norris 39 1:24:20 F 3

F 40-44 Nydia Beard 44 0:40:02 F 1

Kerri Carlson 43 0:41:16 F 2

Kelly Curiel 40 0:45:27 F 3

Marne Bailey 42 0:47:28 F 4

Linda Salkas 42 0:50:15 F 5

Maria Enriquez 41 0:50:45 F 6

Dawn Ruch 44 0:53:19 F 7

Amy Henderson 41 1:04:58 F 8

Alicia McLaughlin 43 1:14:01 F 9

Erica Kesler 42 1:24:18 F 10

Linda Whalen 44 1:24:20 F 11

F 45-49 Toni Johnston 48 0:44:41 F 1

Cathy McQuarters 48 0:52:47 F 2

Laura Loica 48 1:18:32 F 3

F 50-54 Rebecca Rice 51 0:51:39 F 1

Laura Barry 52 0:53:31 F 2

Tina Pirc 54 0:57:04 F 3

Jody James 54 0:59:21 F 4

Corrected 2/16/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 3/25/18

2018 Circuit Race Results -- Age Group
Frosty 5 Mile

February 11, 2018

Channahon, IL



F 55-59 Eileen Skisak 58 0:39:31 F 1

Eva Rahn 57 0:45:30 F 2

Judith Warren 56 1:04:29 F 3

April Veerman 55 1:05:13 F 4

Rheta Murdaugh 55 1:08:24 F 5

F 60-64 Susan McLean 64 0:55:07 F 1

Christine Lukanich 64 0:57:23 F 2

F 65-59 Carla Hutley 66 1:02:32 F 1

Darcy Welsh 65 1:11:55 F 2

M Under 15 Gavin Carlson 12 0:36:37 M 1

Alex Forster 13 0:39:15 M 2

M 30-39 JT Markland 32 0:34:04 M 1

Damien Mangabhai 37 0:38:31 M 2

Nick Garcia 37 0:45:02 M 3

M 45-49 Clinton Underhile 46 0:37:11 M 1

Mark Walker 45 0:37:48 M 2

Thomas Baltz 47 0:43:53 M 3

Sean Forbes 45 0:45:55 M 4

M 50-54 Javier Martinez 50 0:34:23 M 1

Michael Auld 54 0:35:57 M 2

David Musgrave 50 0:37:33 M 3

Andy Russell 51 0:45:09 M 4

Mark Nelson 52 0:50:23 M 5

M 55-59 Paul Wojtkiewicz 55 0:34:45 M 1

Larry Bornhofen 59 0:41:36 M 2

Rick Anderson 56 0:42:54 M 3

James Barry 57 0:46:36 M 4

M 60-64 Mark Walters 61 0:39:00 M 1

Mark Bowman 63 0:39:38 M 2

John Warren 62 0:40:49 M 3

Gary Westefer 62 0:52:01 M 4

Glenn Gabryel 64 1:13:09 M 5

M 65-59 Rich DeGrush 68 0:44:27 M 1

Patrick Koerner 68 0:50:55 M 2

Gerald Raino 65 0:51:12 M 3

Jay Wait 69 1:02:33 M 4

M 70 & Up Jim Harman 76 0:48:58 M 1



Overall Place Name Age Time

Age-Graded 

Score

Circuit 

Points

35 Eileen Skisak 59 0:23:47 77.01 1

8 Paul Wojtkiewicz 55 0:20:40 74.19 2

4 Javier Martinez 50 0:20:09 73.20 3

66 Eva Rahn 57 0:25:39 69.72 4

33 Mark Walters 62 0:23:29 69.13 5

34 Brian Tatroe 61 0:23:32 68.41 6

124 Jim Harman 76 0:28:10 67.75 7

18 David Musgrave 50 0:22:04 66.84 8

39 Larry Bornhofen 59 0:24:00 65.97 9

26 Reese Koven 11 0:22:41 65.76 10

17 Clinton Underhile 46 0:22:02 64.98 11

51 John Warren 62 0:24:59 64.98 11

58 Paul Nette 62 0:25:15 64.29 13

52 Stephen Meehan 60 0:25:02 63.78 14

94 Patrick Koerner 68 0:26:52 63.65 15

13 Dan Aguilar 38 0:21:27 63.01 16

80 Katie Henderson 12 0:26:14 62.83 17

56 Clinton Carter 58 0:25:10 62.45 18

120 Liz Costa 54 0:27:54 61.89 19

98 Cassandra Salkas 12 0:27:03 60.94 20

89 Toni Johnston 48 0:26:41 60.59 21

19 Damien Mangabhai 37 0:22:11 60.48 22

32 Ivan Iniguez 13 0:23:28 59.73 23

130 Lori Quigley 52 0:28:26 59.38 24

55 Andy Russell 51 0:25:08 59.15 25

112 Ryan Koven 9 0:27:40 58.80 26

54 Tiffany McQuarters 25 0:25:07 58.79 27

77 Alex Gliwa 55 0:26:09 58.64 28

137 Rebecca Rice 51 0:28:32 58.53 29

221 Debbie Scheckel 63 0:33:43 57.09 30

110 Stephen Topf 58 0:27:33 57.05 31

202 Harry Scheckel 73 0:32:49 56.22 32

154 Gerald Raino 65 0:30:04 55.38 33

Corrected 3/15/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 3/31/18

2018 Circuit Race Results
Manhattan Irish Fest 5k

March 3, 2018

Manhattan, IL



105 Kelly Curiel 40 0:27:24 55.35 34

71 Sean Forbes 46 0:25:53 55.31 35

118 Marne Bailey 42 0:27:52 55.08 36

165 Laura Barry 52 0:30:42 54.99 37

266 Carol Stapleton 68 0:37:46 54.37 38

255 Carla Hutley 66 0:36:49 54.32 39

115 Kelly Koven 39 0:27:49 54.22 40

241 Ruth Bonacci-Klaeser 62 0:35:11 54.00 41

140 Linda Salkas 42 0:28:42 53.48 42

121 Brittany Pirc 21 0:27:55 52.90 43

223 Patrick McFarland 72 0:33:56 52.80 44

156 Kristine Walker 46 0:30:13 52.45 45

128 Lauren Raino 26 0:28:19 52.15 46

145 Maria Enriquez 41 0:29:15 52.14 47

141 Mark Nelson 52 0:28:47 52.06 48

68 Nick Garcia 37 0:25:52 51.87 49

107 Griffin Kisner 45 0:27:29 51.73 50

210 Jody James 54 0:33:23 51.72 51

182 Dawn Ruch 45 0:31:28 49.95 52

243 Tina Pirc 55 0:35:19 49.46 53

193 Alicia McLaughlin 43 0:32:04 48.23 54

155 John Sikes 47 0:30:10 47.79 55

259 Judith Warren 56 0:37:06 47.66 56

296 Darcy Welsh 66 0:41:59 47.64 57

279 April Veerman 55 0:38:43 45.11 58

287 Rheta Murdaugh 55 0:39:41 44.02 59

229 Eric Johnston 51 0:34:31 43.07 60

263 Diana Gonzalez Sorich 47 0:37:16 42.93 61

261 Katarzyna Goss 43 0:37:11 41.60 62

308 Lianne Holloway 62 0:45:54 41.39 63

262 Phil Newberry 55 0:37:15 41.16 64

267 Michelle Weston 43 0:37:49 40.90 65

280 Tom Podlin 58 0:38:49 40.49 66

244 Robert Bodach 46 0:35:30 40.33 67

281 Nicole Underhile 45 0:39:26 39.86 68

294 Jill Pironti 49 0:41:04 39.81 69

302 Frank Koehler 65 0:42:44 38.96 70

290 Amy Henderson 41 0:39:57 38.17 71

299 Laura Loica 48 0:42:23 38.14 72

318 Pete Klaeser 61 0:48:04 33.50 73

321 Tiffany Norris 40 0:50:44 29.89 74

Total Runners 334

Total PSRR Members Running 74 22.2%



Age Group Name

Age on 

1/1/18 Time Gender

Circuit 

Points

F Under 15 Katie Henderson 12 0:26:14 F 1

Cassandra Salkas 12 0:27:03 F 2

F 15-29 Tiffany McQuarters 25 0:25:07 F 1

Brittany Pirc 21 0:27:55 F 2

Lauren Raino 26 0:28:19 F 3

F 30-39 Kelly Koven 38 0:27:49 F 1

Tiffany Norris 39 0:50:44 F 2

F 40-44 Kelly Curiel 40 0:27:24 F 1

Marne Bailey 42 0:27:52 F 2

Linda Salkas 42 0:28:42 F 3

Maria Enriquez 41 0:29:15 F 4

Dawn Ruch 44 0:31:28 F 5

Alicia McLaughlin 43 0:32:04 F 6

Katarzyna Goss 42 0:37:11 F 7

Michelle Weston 43 0:37:49 F 8

Amy Henderson 41 0:39:57 F 9

F 45-49 Toni Johnston 48 0:26:41 F 1

Kristine Walker 45 0:30:13 F 2

Diana Gonzalez Sorich 47 0:37:16 F 3

Nicole Underhile 45 0:39:26 F 4

Jill Pironti 49 0:41:04 F 5

Laura Loica 48 0:42:23 F 6

F 50-54 Liz Costa 54 0:27:54 F 1

Lori Quigley 51 0:28:26 F 2

Rebecca Rice 51 0:28:32 F 3

Laura Barry 52 0:30:42 F 4

Jody James 54 0:33:23 F 5

Tina Pirc 54 0:35:19 F 6

Corrected 3/27/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 3/31/18

2018 Circuit Race Results -- Age Group
Manhattan Irish Fest 5k

March 3, 2018

Manhattan, IL



F 55-59 Eileen Skisak 58 0:23:47 F 1

Eva Rahn 57 0:25:39 F 2

Judith Warren 56 0:37:06 F 3

April Veerman 55 0:38:43 F 4

Rheta Murdaugh 55 0:39:41 F 5

F 60-64 Debbie Scheckel 63 0:33:43 F 1

Ruth Bonacci-Klaeser 62 0:35:11 F 2

Lianne Holloway 62 0:45:54 F 3

F 65-59 Carla Hutley 66 0:36:49 F 1

Carol Stapleton 68 0:37:46 F 2

Darcy Welsh 65 0:41:59 F 3

M Under 15 Reese Koven 11 0:22:41 M 1

Ivan Iniguez 13 0:23:28 M 2

Ryan Koven 9 0:27:40 M 3

M 30-39 Dan Aguilar 38 0:21:27 M 1

Damien Mangabhai 37 0:22:11 M 2

Nick Garcia 37 0:25:52 M 3

M 40-44 Griffin Kisner 44 0:27:29 M 1

M 45-49 Clinton Underhile 46 0:22:02 M 1

Sean Forbes 45 0:25:53 M 2

John Sikes 47 0:30:10 M 3

Robert Bodach 46 0:35:30 M 4

M 50-54 Javier Martinez 50 0:20:09 M 1

David Musgrave 50 0:22:04 M 2

Andy Russell 51 0:25:08 M 3

Alex Gliwa 54 0:26:09 M 4

Mark Nelson 52 0:28:47 M 5

Eric Johnston 50 0:34:31 M 6

M 55-59 Paul Wojtkiewicz 55 0:20:40 M 1

Larry Bornhofen 59 0:24:00 M 2

Clinton Carter 58 0:25:10 M 3

Stephen Topf 58 0:27:33 M 4

Phil Newberry 55 0:37:15 M 5

Tom Podlin 58 0:38:49 M 6



M 60-64 Mark Walters 61 0:23:29 M 1

Brian Tatroe 61 0:23:32 M 2

John Warren 62 0:24:59 M 3

Stephen Meehan 60 0:25:02 M 4

Paul Nette 62 0:25:15 M 5

Pete Klaeser 61 0:48:04 M 6

M 65-59 Patrick Koerner 68 0:26:52 M 1

Gerald Raino 65 0:30:04 M 2

Frank Koehler 65 0:42:44 M 3

M 70 & Over Jim Harman 76 0:28:10 M 1

Harry Scheckel 73 0:32:49 M 2

Patrick McFarland 72 0:33:56 M 3



Overall Place Name Age Time

Age-Graded 

Score

Circuit 

Points

41 Javier Martinez 50 1:31:22 71.31 1

349 Eileen Skisak 59 2:14:22 61.83 2

54 JT Markland 32 1:34:43 61.66 3

187 Nydia Beard 44 1:55:07 60.39 4

357 Lori Quigley 52 2:15:50 55.93 5

320 Toni Johnston 48 2:09:33 55.90 6

186 Mark Walker 45 1:55:07 54.25 7

514 Carol Stapleton 68 3:12:39 49.03 8

485 Tina Pirc 55 2:48:34 46.78 9

476 Gerald Raino 65 2:44:13 45.61 10

422 Brittany Pirc 22 2:27:28 44.21 11

477 Lauren Raino 26 2:44:13 39.70 12

504 Jill Pironti 49 3:06:39 39.25 13

Total Runners 524

Total PSRR Members Running 13 2.5%

Posted 3/18/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 4/22/18

2018 Circuit Race Results
Bolingbrook St. Paddy's Half Marathon

March 18, 2018

Bolingbrook, IL



Age Group Name Age Time Gender

Circuit 

Points

F 15-29 Brittany Pirc 21 2:27:28 F 1

Lauren Raino 26 2:44:13 F 2

F 40-44 Nydia Beard 44 1:55:07 F 1

F 45-49 Toni Johnston 48 2:09:33 F 1

Jill Pironti 49 3:06:39 F 2

F 50-54 Lori Quigley 51 2:15:50 F 1

Tina Pirc 54 2:48:34 F 2

F 55-59 Eileen Skisak 58 2:14:22 F 1

F 65-69 Carol Stapleton 68 3:12:39 F 1

M 30-39 JT Markland 32 1:34:43 M 1

M 45-49 Mark Walker 45 1:55:07 M 1

M 50-54 Javier Martinez 50 1:31:22 M 1

M 65-69 Gerald Raino 65 2:44:13 M 1

Posted 3/18/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 4/22/18

2018 Circuit Race Results -- Age Group
Bolingbrook St. Paddy's Half Marathon

March 18, 2018

Bolingbrook, IL



Overall Place Name Age Time

Age-Graded 

Score

Circuit 

Points

2947 Eileen Skisak 59 0:40:20 74.88 1

1718 Mark Walters 62 0:37:32 70.69 2

727 Sergio Arreola 46 0:33:19 69.58 3

1262 Michael Auld 55 0:36:04 69.18 4

4849 Colleen Zawrazky 58 0:43:33 68.50 5

6969 Jim Harman 76 0:46:34 67.14 6

1260 David Musgrave 50 0:36:03 66.39 7

2490 Angela Hugel 47 0:39:26 66.36 8

578 JT Markland 32 0:32:15 65.94 9

4344 Fawn Acup 53 0:42:50 65.45 10

3150 John Warren 62 0:40:44 65.14 11

1281 Clinton Underhile 46 0:36:07 64.19 12

2782 Nydia Beard 44 0:40:00 63.58 13

10741 Susan McLean 64 0:51:19 62.91 14

3318 Alex Gliwa 55 0:41:02 60.80 15

6364 Lori Quigley 52 0:45:44 60.60 16

2191 Mark Walker 45 0:38:43 59.41 17

13508 Christine Lukanich 64 0:55:11 58.50 18

8275 Patrick Koerner 68 0:48:14 58.15 19

1638 Damien Mangabhai 37 0:37:18 58.13 20

8373 Mary Jo Minarich 53 0:48:20 58.00 21

3807 Tiffany McQuarters 25 0:41:53 57.38 22

3885 Rachel Morman 26 0:42:02 57.18 23

11885 Jane Kiernan 59 0:52:53 57.11 24

2024 Dan Aguilar 38 0:38:20 56.91 25

4360 Andy Russell 51 0:42:51 56.32 26

10598 Cathy Morman 55 0:51:08 56.19 27

5788 Kelly Curiel 40 0:44:53 55.11 28

3708 Ivan Iniguez 13 0:41:43 54.89 29

6100 Brittany Pirc 22 0:45:19 53.03 30

11107 Rebecca Rice 51 0:51:46 52.90 31

Corrected 3/26/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 5/18/18

2018 Circuit Race Results
Shamrock Shuffle 8k

March 25, 2018

Chicago, IL



5468 Griffin Kisner 45 0:44:29 51.70 32

8445 Maria Enriquez 41 0:48:25 51.39 33

13727 Jody James 54 0:55:34 51.08 34

11116 Kristine Walker 46 0:51:47 50.05 35

14922 Tina Pirc 55 0:57:34 49.91 36

8640 Lauren Raino 26 0:48:40 49.38 37

16624 Judith Warren 57 1:01:17 48.06 38

11886 Marne Bailey 42 0:52:53 47.37 39

14362 Cathy McQuarters 49 0:56:36 47.29 40

11443 Aidan Calvey 11 0:52:12 46.71 41

12039 Colleen Calvey 39 0:53:04 46.33 42

11212 Britni Markland 29 0:51:54 46.31 43

17309 April Veerman 55 1:03:19 45.38 44

16659 John Sheridan 67 1:01:23 45.26 45

17831 Rheta Murdaugh 55 1:05:06 44.14 46

16170 Diana Sorich 47 1:00:06 43.54 47

16812 Jill Pironti 49 1:01:48 43.31 48

15214 Lisa Laurie 42 0:58:08 43.09 49

18165 Raymond Wertelka 67 1:06:13 41.96 50

14925 Kristen Mangan 31 0:57:34 41.75 51

16166 Phillip Newberry 55 1:00:05 41.53 52

16879 Joyce Kraus 45 1:01:59 41.41 53

17170 Debbie Dye 45 1:02:51 40.84 54

17288 Nicole Underhile 45 1:03:14 40.59 55

19868 Terri Putnam 60 1:15:57 40.29 56

19505 Palmer Calvey 10 1:12:57 39.16 57

19291 Laura Barry 52 1:11:36 38.71 58

19889 Frank Koehler 65 1:16:11 35.79 59

19845 Laura Loica 48 1:15:45 34.94 60

19507 Kevin Calvey 46 1:12:57 31.78 61

20243 Tiffany Norris 40 1:19:33 31.09 62

Total Runners 20893

Total PSRR Members Running 62 0.3%



Age Group Name

Age on 

1/1/18 Time Gender

Circuit 

Points

F Under 15 Palmer Calvey 10 1:12:57 F 1

F 15-29 Tiffany McQuarters 25 0:41:53 F 1

Rachel Morman 26 0:42:02 F 2

Brittany Pirc 21 0:45:19 F 3

Lauren Raino 26 0:48:40 F 4

Britni Markland 29 0:51:54 F 5

F 30-39 Colleen Calvey 39 0:53:04 F 1

Kristen Mangan 30 0:57:34 F 2

Tiffany Norris 39 1:19:33 F 3

F 40-44 Nydia Beard 44 0:40:00 F 1

Kelly Curiel 40 0:44:53 F 2

Maria Enriquez 41 0:48:25 F 3

Marne Bailey 42 0:52:53 F 4

Lisa Laurie 41 0:58:08 F 5

F 45-49 Angela Hugel 47 0:39:26 F 1

Kristine Walker 45 0:51:47 F 2

Cathy McQuarters 48 0:56:36 F 3

Diana Sorich 47 1:00:06 F 4

Jill Pironti 49 1:01:48 F 5

Joyce Kraus 45 1:01:59 F 6

Debbie Dye 45 1:02:51 F 7

Nicole Underhile 45 1:03:14 F 8

Laura Loica 48 1:15:45 F 9

F 50-54 Fawn Acup 52 0:42:50 F 1

Lori Quigley 51 0:45:44 F 2

Mary Jo Minarich 53 0:48:20 F 3

Rebecca Rice 51 0:51:46 F 4

Jody James 54 0:55:34 F 5

Tina Pirc 54 0:57:34 F 6

Laura Barry 52 1:11:36 F 7

Corrected 3/26/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 5/18/18

2018 Circuit Race Results -- Age Group
Shamrock Shuffle 8k

March 25, 2018

Chicago, IL



F 55-59 Eileen Skisak 58 0:40:20 F 1

Colleen Zawrazky 58 0:43:33 F 2

Cathy Morman 55 0:51:08 F 3

Jane Kiernan 58 0:52:53 F 4

Judith Warren 56 1:01:17 F 5

April Veerman 55 1:03:19 F 6

Rheta Murdaugh 55 1:05:06 F 7

F 60-64 Susan McLean 64 0:51:19 F 1

Christine Lukanich 64 0:55:11 F 2

Terri Putnam 60 1:15:57 F 3

M Under 15 Ivan Iniguez 13 0:41:43 M 1

Aidan Calvey 11 0:52:12 M 2

M 30-39 JT Markland 32 0:32:15 M 1

Damien Mangabhai 37 0:37:18 M 2

Dan Aguilar 38 0:38:20 M 3

M 40-44 Griffin Kisner 44 0:44:29 M 1

M 45-49 Sergio Arreola 46 0:33:19 M 1

Clinton Underhile 46 0:36:07 M 2

Mark Walker 45 0:38:43 M 3

Kevin Calvey 46 1:12:57 M 4

M 50-54 David Musgrave 50 0:36:03 M 1

Michael Auld 54 0:36:04 M 2

Alex Gliwa 54 0:41:02 M 3

Andy Russell 51 0:42:51 M 4

M 55-59 Phillip Newberry 55 1:00:05 M 1

M 60-64 Mark Walters 61 0:37:32 M 1

John Warren 62 0:40:44 M 2

M 65-59 Patrick Koerner 68 0:48:14 M 1

John Sheridan 67 1:01:23 M 2

Raymond Wertelka 67 1:06:13 M 3

Frank Koehler 65 1:16:11 M 4

M 70 & Over Jim Harman 76 0:46:34 M 1



Overall Place Name Age Time

Age-Graded 

Score

Circuit 

Points

14 Eileen Skisak 59 0:25:10 72.78 1

11 Mark Bowman 63 0:24:26 66.98 2

3 Daniel Schalk 14 0:20:30 66.83 3

5 Alex Forster 13 0:21:33 65.04 4

9 Michael Auld 55 0:23:35 65.02 5

13 Larry Bornhofen 59 0:24:57 63.46 6

22 Patrick J. Koerner 68 0:27:45 61.62 7

16 Nydia Beard 44 0:25:49 60.36 8

37 Jane Kiernan 59 0:31:15 58.61 9

10 Mark Walker 45 0:24:18 58.50 10

36 Liz Costa 54 0:30:39 56.33 11

18 Andy Russell 51 0:26:30 56.10 12

34 John Warren 62 0:30:18 53.58 13

61 Debbie Scheckel 63 0:36:50 52.26 14

27 Lauren Raino 26 0:28:35 51.66 15

53 Patrick McFarland 72 0:34:44 51.58 16

40 Gerald Raino 65 0:32:25 51.36 17

29 Brittany Pirc 22 0:28:50 51.21 18

81 Carol Stapleton 68 0:40:19 50.93 19

49 Jody James 54 0:34:10 50.54 20

26 Sean Forbes 46 0:28:25 50.38 21

33 Aidan Calvey 11 0:30:13 49.37 22

50 Mary Jones 51 0:34:11 48.85 23

58 Tina Pirc 55 0:36:11 48.27 24

65 Jay Wait 69 0:37:04 46.63 25

41 Colleen Calvey 39 0:32:37 46.24 26

60 Cathy McQuarters 49 0:36:19 45.02 27

77 Judith Warren 57 0:40:00 44.71 28

78 April Veerman 55 0:40:01 43.65 29

69 Jill Pironti 49 0:37:52 43.18 30

59 Alicia McLaughlin 43 0:36:15 42.67 31

Posted 3/31/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 5/26/18

2018 Circuit Race Results
DNA No Foolin' 5k

March 31, 2018

Lockport, IL



102 Darcy Welsh 66 0:47:01 42.54 32

56 Amy Henderson 41 0:36:00 42.36 33

64 Kasia Goss 43 0:37:03 41.75 34

85 Raymond Wertelka 67 0:40:38 41.71 35

86 Glenn Gabryel 64 0:40:44 40.55 36

79 Diana Sorich 47 0:40:06 39.90 37

94 Palmer Calvey 10 0:45:02 38.60 38

106 Rudolph Pironti 51 0:49:48 29.85 39

109 Tiffany Norris 40 0:51:36 29.39 40

Total Runners 119

Total PSRR Members Running 40 33.6%



Overall Place Name

Age on 

1/1/18 Time Gender

Circuit 

Points

F Under 15 Palmer Calvey 10 0:45:02 F 1

F 15-29 Lauren Raino 26 0:28:35 F 1

Brittany Pirc 21 0:28:50 F 2

F 30-39 Colleen Calvey 39 0:32:37 F 1

Tiffany Norris 39 0:51:36 F 2

F 40-44 Nydia Beard 44 0:25:49 F 1

Amy Henderson 41 0:36:00 F 2

Alicia McLaughlin 43 0:36:15 F 3

Kasia Goss 42 0:37:03 F 4

F 45-49 Cathy McQuarters 48 0:36:19 F 1

Jill Pironti 49 0:37:52 F 2

Diana Sorich 47 0:40:06 F 3

F 50-54 Liz Costa 54 0:30:39 F 1

Jody James 54 0:34:10 F 2

Mary Jones 50 0:34:11 F 3

Tina Pirc 54 0:36:11 F 4

F 55-59 Eileen Skisak 58 0:25:10 F 1

Jane Kiernan 58 0:31:15 F 2

Judith Warren 56 0:40:00 F 3

April Veerman 55 0:40:01 F 4

F 60-64 Debbie Scheckel 63 0:36:50 F 1

F 65-59 Carol Stapleton 68 0:40:19 F 1

Darcy Welsh 65 0:47:01 F 2

Posted 3/31/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 5/26/18

2018 Circuit Race Results -- Age Group
DNA No Foolin' 5k

March 31, 2018

Lockport, IL



M Under 15 Daniel Schalk 14 0:20:30 M 1

Alex Forster 13 0:21:33 M 2

Aidan Calvey 11 0:30:13 M 3

M 45-49 Mark Walker 45 0:24:18 M 1

Sean Forbes 45 0:28:25 M 2

M 50-54 Michael Auld 54 0:23:35 M 1

Andy Russell 51 0:26:30 M 2

Rudolph Pironti 50 0:49:48 M 3

M 55-59 Larry Bornhofen 59 0:24:57 M 1

M 60-64 Mark Bowman 63 0:24:26 M 1

John Warren 62 0:30:18 M 2

Glenn Gabryel 64 0:40:44 M 3

M 65-69 Patrick J. Koerner 68 0:27:45 M 1

Gerald Raino 65 0:32:25 M 2

Jay Wait 69 0:37:04 M 3

Raymond Wertelka 67 0:40:38 M 4

M 70 & Over Patrick McFarland 72 0:34:44 M 1



Overall Place Name Age Time

Age-Graded 

Score

Circuit 

Points

118 Eileen Skisak 59 0:48:47 78.65 1

5 Daniel Schalk 14 0:37:47 74.64 2

145 John Warren 62 0:49:56 66.92 3

178 Larry Bornhofen 59 0:51:25 63.21 4

28 JT Markland 32 0:42:44 62.64 5

436 Liz Costa 54 0:59:21 60.63 6

469 Toni Johnston 49 1:00:04 56.38 7

939 Carole Stapleton 68 1:17:35 56.18 8

942 Mary Raino 66 1:17:47 54.38 9

524 Mark Nelson 52 1:02:10 49.14 10

937 Judith Warren 57 1:17:30 48.24 11

553 Britni Markland 29 1:03:02 48.12 12

1055 Darcy Welsh 66 1:29:13 47.41 13

947 Glenn Gabryel 64 1:18:06 43.60 14

1024 April Veerman 55 1:25:31 42.60 15

981 Raymond Wertelka 67 1:23:01 42.22 16

1033 Karl Johnson 69 1:25:56 41.62 17

1118 Jill Pironti 49 1:49:29 30.93 18

1105 Tiffany Norris 40 1:42:16 30.54 19

1117 Rudolph Pironti 51 1:49:26 27.69 20

Total Runners 1143

Total PSRR Members Running 20 1.7%

Posted 4/22/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 6/9/18

2018 Circuit Race Results
Morton Arboretum 10k

April 22, 2018

Lisle, IL



Age Group Name Age Time Gender

Circuit 

Points

F 15-29 Britni Markland 29 1:03:02 F 1

F 30-39 Tiffany Norris 39 1:42:16 F 1

F 45-49 Toni Johnston 48 1:00:04 F 1

Jill Pironti 49 1:49:29 F 2

F 50-54 Liz Costa 54 0:59:21 F 1

F 55-59 Eileen Skisak 58 0:48:47 F 1

Judith Warren 56 1:17:30 F 2

April Veerman 55 1:25:31 F 3

F 65-69 Carole Stapleton 68 1:17:35 F 1

Mary Raino 65 1:17:47 F 2

Darcy Welsh 65 1:29:13 F 3

M Under 15 Daniel Schalk 14 0:37:47 M 1

M 30-39 JT Markland 32 0:42:44 M 1

M 50-54 Mark Nelson 52 1:02:10 M 1

Rudolph Pironti 50 1:49:26 M 2

M 55-59 Larry Bornhofen 59 0:51:25 M 1

M 60-64 John Warren 62 0:49:56 M 1

Glenn Gabryel 64 1:18:06 M 2

M 65-69 Raymond Wertelka 67 1:23:01 M 1

Karl Johnson 69 1:25:56 M 2

Posted 4/22/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 6/9/18

2018 Circuit Race Results -- Age Group
Morton Arboretum 10k

April 22, 2018

Lisle, IL



Overall Place Name Age Time

Age-Graded 

Score

Circuit 

Points

5 Paul Wojtkiewicz 56 0:21:10 72.99 1

1 Alex Forster 13 0:19:50 70.67 2

3 Gavin Carlson 12 0:20:50 69.20 3

42 Eva Rahn 57 0:26:04 68.61 4

39 Patrick Koerner 68 0:25:41 66.58 5

21 Larry Bornhofen 59 0:23:53 66.29 6

29 John Warren 62 0:24:35 66.03 7

90 Jim Harman 77 0:29:34 65.73 8

19 Nydia Beard 44 0:23:48 65.48 9

77 Harry Scheckel 74 0:28:45 64.17 10

37 Mark Walters 62 0:25:23 63.95 11

33 Stephen Meehan 60 0:25:04 63.70 12

25 Phil Newberry 56 0:24:17 63.62 13

56 Ella Carlson 10 0:27:23 63.48 14

12 Clinton Underhile 47 0:22:53 63.00 15

15 Mark Walker 45 0:23:07 61.50 16

31 Shelli Blenck 40 0:24:47 61.20 17

72 Liz Costa 54 0:28:28 60.66 18

27 Molly Meehan 29 0:24:25 60.48 19

68 Lori Quigley 52 0:28:06 60.08 20

47 Kerri Carlson 43 0:26:27 58.48 21

53 Grace Carlson 14 0:27:13 57.99 22

40 Andy Russell 51 0:25:51 57.51 23

41 Brittany Pirc 22 0:25:59 56.83 24

20 Damien Mangabhai 37 0:23:50 56.29 25

158 Carol Stapleton 68 0:36:51 55.72 26

50 Davian Atwood 11 0:26:55 55.42 27

64 Kelly Curiel 40 0:27:49 54.52 28

63 Mark Nelson 52 0:27:49 53.86 29

105 Rebecca Rice 51 0:31:07 53.67 30

160 Carla Hutley 66 0:37:19 53.60 31

Corrected 7/15/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 6/16/18

2018 Circuit Race Results
Fierce Fiesta 5k

May 18, 2018

Channahon, IL



149 Debbie Scheckel 63 0:35:57 53.55 32

147 Ruth Bonacci-Klaeser 62 0:35:54 52.92 33

89 Linda Salkas 42 0:29:30 52.03 34

78 Craig Carlson 50 0:28:52 51.10 35

44 Nick Garcia 37 0:26:19 50.98 36

132 Tina Pirc 55 0:34:31 50.60 37

152 Judith Warren 57 0:36:17 49.29 38

107 Colleen Calvey 39 0:31:11 48.37 39

197 Connie Taylor 71 0:45:36 46.93 40

190 Darcy Welsh 66 0:42:47 46.75 41

162 April Veerman 55 0:37:35 46.47 42

168 Rheta Murdaugh 55 0:38:09 45.78 43

157 Katie Henderson 12 0:36:42 44.91 44

171 Garrett Carlson 8 0:38:29 44.61 45

173 Raymond Wertelka 67 0:39:11 43.26 46

164 Diana Sorich 48 0:37:51 42.71 47

142 Kristen Mangan 31 0:35:17 41.85 48

166 Tom Podlin 58 0:38:00 41.36 49

176 Amy Henderson 41 0:40:00 38.13 50

183 Erica Kesler 42 0:41:39 36.85 51

202 Caroline Portlock 54 0:47:25 36.41 52

200 Laura Loica 49 0:46:27 35.20 53

207 Tiffany Norris 40 0:50:45 29.89 54

218 Nicole Underhile 45 1:00:52 25.82 55

Total Runners 231

Total PSRR Members Running 55 23.8%



Age Group Name

Age on 

1/1/18 Time Gender

Circuit 

Points

F Under 15 Grace Carlson 13 0:27:13 F 1

Ella Carlson 10 0:27:23 F 2

Katie Henderson 12 0:36:42 F 3

F 15-29 Molly Meehan 29 0:24:25 F 1

Brittany Pirc 21 0:25:59 F 2

F 30-39 Shelli Blenck 39 0:24:47 F 1

Colleen Calvey 39 0:31:11 F 2

Kristen Mangan 31 0:35:17 F 3

Tiffany Norris 39 0:50:45 F 4

 

F 40-44 Nydia Beard 44 0:23:48 F 1

Kerri Carlson 43 0:26:27 F 2

Kelly Curiel 40 0:27:49 F 3

Linda Salkas 42 0:29:30 F 4

Amy Henderson 41 0:40:00 F 5

Erica Kesler 42 0:41:39 F 6

F 45-59 Diana Sorich 47 0:37:51 F 1

Laura Loica 48 0:46:27 F 2

Nicole Underhile 45 1:00:52 F 3

F 50-54 Lori Quigley 51 0:28:06 F 1

Liz Costa 54 0:28:28 F 2

Rebecca Rice 51 0:31:07 F 3

Tina Pirc 54 0:34:31 F 4

Caroline Portlock 54 0:47:25 F 5

F 55-59 Eva Rahn 57 0:26:04 F 1

Judith Warren 56 0:36:17 F 2

April Veerman 55 0:37:35 F 3

Rheta Murdaugh 55 0:38:09 F 4

Corrected 7/15/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 6/16/18

2018 Circuit Race Results -- Age Group
Fierce Fiesta 5k

May 18, 2018

Channahon, IL



F 60-64 Ruth Bonacci-Klaeser 62 0:35:54 F 1

Debbie Scheckel 63 0:35:57 F 2

F 65-69 Carol Stapleton 68 0:36:51 F 1

Carla Hutley 66 0:37:19 F 2

Darcy Welsh 65 0:42:47 F 3

F 70 & Over Connie Taylor 71 0:45:36 F 1

M Under 15 Alex Forster 13 0:19:50 M 1

Gavin Carlson 12 0:20:50 M 2

Davian Atwood 11 0:26:55 M 3

Garrett Carlson 8 0:38:29 M 4

M 30-39 Damien Mangabhai 37 0:23:50 M 1

Nick Garcia 37 0:26:19 M 2

M 45-49 Clinton Underhile 46 0:22:53 M 1

Mark Walker 45 0:23:07 M 2

M 50-54 Andy Russell 51 0:25:51 M 1

Mark Nelson 52 0:27:49 M 2

Craig Carlson 50 0:28:52 M 3

M 55-59 Paul Wojtkiewicz 55 0:21:10 M 1

Larry Bornhofen 59 0:23:53 M 2

Phil Newberry 55 0:24:17 M 3

Tom Podlin 58 0:38:00 M 4

M 60-64 John Warren 62 0:24:35 M 1

Stephen Meehan 60 0:25:04 M 2

Mark Walters 61 0:25:23 M 3

M 65-69 Patrick Koerner 68 0:25:41 M 1

Raymond Wertelka 67 0:39:11 M 2

M 70 & Over Harry Scheckel 73 0:28:45 M 1

Jim Harman 76 0:29:34 M 2



Overall Place Name Age Time

Age-Graded 

Score

Circuit 

Points

468 John Warren 62 1:23:44 65.57 1

765 Nydia Beard 44 1:27:51 59.89 2

1884 Fawn Acup 53 1:39:25 58.56 3

376 Mark Walker 45 1:22:08 57.49 4

2748 Lori Quigley 52 1:47:20 53.57 5

3165 Mary Jo Minarich 53 1:51:21 52.28 6

3795 Alicia Tocwish 55 1:58:12 50.49 7

3898 Tina Pirc 55 1:59:25 49.98 8

1946 Katherine Calder 35 1:39:58 49.87 9

5445 Carol Stapleton 68 2:26:46 48.71 10

3658 Gerald Raino 65 1:56:25 48.55 11

4290 Jody James 54 2:04:43 47.25 12

4860 Judith Warren 57 2:13:31 45.87 13

2875 Kristin Garcia 32 1:48:30 45.59 14

4154 Cathy McQuarters 49 2:02:42 45.21 15

3559 Tiffany McQuarters 25 1:55:21 42.78 16

2876 Nick Garcia 37 1:48:30 41.12 17

5849 Lianne Holloway 62 2:42:48 40.24 18

5687 Rheta Murdaugh 55 2:34:38 38.60 19

5309 Diana Sorich 48 2:22:44 38.40 20

5372 Joyce Kraus 45 2:24:47 36.68 21

Total Runners 6014

Total PSRR Members Running 21 0.3%

Posted 5/29/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 7/3/18

2018 Circuit Race Results
Soldier Field 10 Mile

May 26, 2018

Chicago, IL



Age Group Name

Age on 

1/1/18 Time Gender

Circuit 

Points

F 15-29 Tiffany McQuarters 25 1:55:21 F 1

F 30-39 Katherine Calder 34 1:39:58 F 1

Kristin Garcia 32 1:48:30 F 2

F 40-44 Nydia Beard 44 1:27:51 F 1

F 45-49 Cathy McQuarters 48 2:02:42 F 1

Diana Sorich 47 2:22:44 F 2

Joyce Kraus 45 2:24:47 F 3

F 50-54 Fawn Acup 52 1:39:25 F 1

Lori Quigley 51 1:47:20 F 2

Mary Jo Minarich 53 1:51:21 F 3

Alicia Tocwish 54 1:58:12 F 4

Tina Pirc 54 1:59:25 F 5

Jody James 54 2:04:43 F 6

F 55-59 Judith Warren 56 2:13:31 F 1

Rheta Murdaugh 55 2:34:38 F 2

F 60-64 Lianne Holloway 62 2:42:48 F 1

F 65-69 Carol Stapleton 68 2:26:46 F 1

M 30-39 Nick Garcia 37 1:48:30 M 1

M 45-49 Mark Walker 45 1:22:08 M 1

M 60-64 John Warren 62 1:23:44 M 1

M 65-59 Gerald Raino 65 1:56:25 M 1

Posted 5/29/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 7/3/18

2018 Circuit Race Results -- Age Group
Soldier Field 10 Mile

May 26, 2018

Chicago, IL



Overall Place Name Age Time

Age-Graded 

Score

Circuit 

Points

7 Javier Martinez 51 0:19:44 75.34 1

5 Daniel Schalk 14 0:19:01 72.04 2

52 Patrick Koerner 68 0:25:37 66.75 3

24 David Musgrave 51 0:22:19 66.62 4

74 Harry Scheckel 74 0:28:15 65.31 5

16 Alex Forster 13 0:21:30 65.19 6

41 Stephen Meehan 60 0:24:47 64.43 7

40 Larry Bornhofen 59 0:24:35 64.41 8

14 Daniel Aguilar 38 0:21:14 63.66 9

43 Lauren Lemke 43 0:24:53 62.16 10

27 Clinton Underhile 47 0:23:13 62.10 11

73 Rich DeGrush 68 0:28:15 60.53 12

60 Clinton Carter 59 0:26:42 59.30 13

78 Lori Quigley 52 0:28:43 58.79 14

51 Andy Russell 52 0:25:37 58.49 15

50 Tyler Slowinski 36 0:25:34 58.28 16

117 Christine Lukanich 65 0:34:27 57.28 17

132 Carol Stapleton 68 0:37:33 54.68 18

125 Debbie Scheckel 63 0:35:47 53.80 19

88 Gary Westefer 62 0:30:35 53.08 20

81 Kelly Curiel 40 0:28:56 52.42 21

121 Patrick McFarland 73 0:35:08 51.71 22

57 Nick Garcia 37 0:26:05 51.44 23

97 Toni Johnston 49 0:32:20 50.57 24

147 Darcy Welsh 66 0:42:32 47.02 25

95 Britni Markland 29 0:31:56 46.24 26

150 Terri Putnam 60 0:43:19 42.79 27

144 Raymond Wertelka 67 0:40:19 42.04 28

127 Erin Meehan 32 0:36:38 40.35 29

131 Kristen Mangan 31 0:37:14 39.66 30

116 Andy Remley 36 0:34:25 38.74 31

Corrected 6/20/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 7/19/18

2018 Circuit Race Results
Minooka Summerfest 5k

June 16, 2018

Minooka, IL



145 Eric Johnston 51 0:40:23 36.81 32

162 Kricket Baltz 50 0:52:19 31.57 33

158 Alicia McLaughlin 44 0:49:29 31.49 34

161 Lauren Raino 26 0:52:13 28.28 35

159 Tommy John Baltz 13 0:49:40 28.22 36

Total Runners 173

Total PSRR Members Running 36 20.8%



Age Group Name

Age on 

1/1/18 Time Gender

Circuit 

Points

F 16-29 Britni Markland 29 0:31:56 F 1

Lauren Raino 26 0:52:13 F 2

F 30-39 Tyler Slowinski 35 0:25:34 F 1

Erin Meehan 31 0:36:38 F 2

Kristen Mangan 30 0:37:14 F 3

F 40-44 Lauren Lemke 42 0:24:53 F 1

Kelly Curiel 40 0:28:56 F 2

Alicia McLaughlin 43 0:49:29 F 3

F 45-49 Toni Johnston 48 0:32:20 F 1

Kricket Baltz 49 0:52:19 F 2

F 50-54 Lori Quigley 51 0:28:43 F 1

F 60-64 Christine Lukanich 64 0:34:27 F 1

Debbie Scheckel 63 0:35:47 F 2

Terri Putnam 60 0:43:19 F 3

F 65-69 Carol Stapleton 68 0:37:33 F 1

Darcy Welsh 65 0:42:32 F 2

M Under 15 Daniel Schalk 14 0:19:01 M 1

Alex Forster 13 0:21:30 M 2

Tommy John Baltz 13 0:49:40 M 3

M 30-39 Daniel Aguilar 38 0:21:14 M 1

Nick Garcia 37 0:26:05 M 2

Andy Remley 36 0:34:25 M 3

Corrected 6/20/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 7/19/18

2018 Circuit Race Results
Minooka Summerfest 5k

June 16, 2018

Minooka, IL



M 45-49 Clinton Underhile 46 0:23:13 M 1

M 50-54 Javier Martinez 50 0:19:44 M 1

David Musgrave 50 0:22:19 M 2

Andy Russell 51 0:25:37 M 3

Eric Johnston 50 0:40:23 M 4

M 55-59 Larry Bornhofen 59 0:24:35 M 1

Clinton Carter 58 0:26:42 M 2

M 60-64 Stephen Meehan 60 0:24:47 M 1

Gary Westefer 62 0:30:35 M 2

M 65-69 Patrick Koerner 68 0:25:37 M 1

Rich DeGrush 68 0:28:15 M 2

Raymond Wertelka 67 0:40:19 M 3

M 70 & Over Harry Scheckel 73 0:28:15 M 1

Patrick McFarland 72 0:35:08 M 2



Overall Place Name Age Time

Age-Graded 

Score

Circuit 

Points

5 Daniel Schalk 14 0:18:52 72.61 1

20 Paul Wojtkiewicz 56 0:21:19 72.48 2

11 Javier Martinez 51 0:20:31 72.46 3

48 Brian Tatroe 61 0:23:36 68.22 4

57 Mark Walters 62 0:24:15 66.94 5

134 Harry Scheckel 74 0:28:09 65.54 6

72 John Warren 62 0:24:48 65.46 7

50 Nydia Beard 44 0:23:51 65.34 8

63 Larry Bornhofen 59 0:24:32 64.54 9

23 Alex Forster 13 0:21:48 64.30 10

180 Jim Harman 77 0:30:32 63.65 11

26 Robert Kodura 44 0:22:10 63.61 12

22 Daniel Aguilar 38 0:21:25 63.11 13

43 Mark Walker 45 0:23:21 60.89 14

114 Cassandra Salkas 13 0:27:10 59.33 15

136 John Davis 65 0:28:11 59.08 16

143 Lori Quigley 52 0:28:41 58.86 17

40 Ryan Kodura 16 0:23:05 57.40 18

100 Nathan Schalk 11 0:26:28 56.36 19

193 Cathy Morman 56 0:31:27 56.23 20

107 Andy Russell 52 0:26:44 56.05 21

241 Christine Lukanich 65 0:35:13 56.03 22

93 Brittany Pirc 22 0:26:22 56.01 23

121 Michael Auld 55 0:27:30 55.76 24

165 Dave Cyplick 64 0:29:43 55.58 25

256 Carol Stapleton 68 0:37:34 54.66 26

249 Carla Hutley 67 0:37:11 54.50 27

155 Clinton Carter 59 0:29:13 54.19 28

119 Brittany Johnston 32 0:27:22 54.02 29

106 Joshua Kodura 13 0:26:41 52.53 30

153 Mark Nelson 52 0:29:07 51.46 31

Corrected 8/11/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 8/19/18

2018 Circuit Race Results
Liberty 5k
July 3, 2018

Morris, IL



169 Maria Enriquez 41 0:30:01 50.81 32

266 Debbie Scheckel 63 0:38:08 50.48 33

126 Ivan Iniguez 13 0:27:56 50.18 34

240 Tina Pirc 55 0:35:13 49.60 35

213 Ken Goodwin 59 0:32:22 48.92 36

229 Katie Henderson 12 0:33:54 48.62 37

203 Linda Salkas 43 0:31:54 48.48 38

164 Griffin Kisner 45 0:29:36 48.03 39

133 Nick Garcia 37 0:28:06 47.75 40

247 Alicia Tocwish 55 0:37:07 47.06 41

264 John Sheridan 68 0:38:04 44.92 42

326 Darcy Welsh 66 0:45:20 44.12 43

291 Jay Wait 69 0:40:02 43.17 44

233 John Sikes 48 0:34:23 42.27 45

328 Terri Putnam 61 0:45:25 41.32 46

251 Lisa Laurie 42 0:37:17 41.17 47

303 Raymond Wertelka 67 0:41:32 40.81 48

305 Howard Ellison 60 0:42:05 37.94 49

288 Tyler Slowinski 36 0:39:49 37.42 50

307 Debbie Dye 46 0:42:33 37.25 51

299 Kristen Mangan 31 0:41:23 35.68 52

317 Erica Kesler 42 0:43:41 35.14 53

321 Amy Henderson 41 0:43:51 34.78 54

356 Laura Loica 49 0:49:48 32.83 55

368 Tiffany Norris 40 0:52:45 28.75 56

381 Linda Whalen 45 0:58:05 27.06 57

Total Runners 396

Total PSRR Members Running 57 14.4%



Age Group Name

Age on 

1/1/18 Time Gender

Circuit 

Points

F Under 15 Cassandra Salkas 12 0:27:10 F 1

Katie Henderson 12 0:33:54 F 2

F 15-29 Brittany Pirc 21 0:26:22 F 1

F 30-39 Brittany Johnston 31 0:27:22 F 1

Tyler Slowinski 35 0:39:49 F 2

Kristen Mangan 30 0:41:23 F 3

Tiffany Norris 39 0:52:45 F 4

F 40-44 Nydia Beard 44 0:23:51 F 1

Maria Enriquez 41 0:30:01 F 2

Linda Salkas 42 0:31:54 F 3

Lisa Laurie 41 0:37:17 F 4

Erica Kesler 42 0:43:41 F 5

Amy Henderson 41 0:43:51 F 6

Linda Whalen 44 0:58:05 F 7

F 45-49 Debbie Dye 45 0:42:33 F 1

Laura Loica 48 0:49:48 F 2

F 50-54 Lori Quigley 51 0:28:41 F 1

Tina Pirc 54 0:35:13 F 2

Alicia Tocwish 54 0:37:07 F 3

F 55-59 Cathy Morman 55 0:31:27 F 1

F 60-64 Christine Lukanich 64 0:35:13 F 1

Debbie Scheckel 63 0:38:08 F 2

Terri Putnam 60 0:45:25 F 3

F 65-59 Carla Hutley 66 0:37:11 F 1

Carol Stapleton 68 0:37:34 F 2

Darcy Welsh 65 0:45:20 F 3

Corrected 8/11/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 8/19/18

2018 Circuit Race Results -- Age Group
Liberty 5k
July 3, 2018

Morris, IL



M Under 15 Daniel Schalk 14 0:18:52 M 1

Alex Forster 13 0:21:48 M 2

Nathan Schalk 10 0:26:28 M 3

Joshua Kodura 12 0:26:41 M 4

Ivan Iniguez 13 0:27:56 M 5

M 15-29 Ryan Kodura 16 0:23:05 M 1

M 30-39 Daniel Aguilar 38 0:21:25 M 1

Nick Garcia 37 0:28:06 M 2

M 40-44 Robert Kodura 44 0:22:10 M 1

Griffin Kisner 44 0:29:36 M 2

M 45-49 Mark Walker 45 0:23:21 M 1

John Sikes 47 0:34:23 M 2

M 50-54 Javier Martinez 50 0:20:31 M 1

Andy Russell 51 0:26:44 M 2

Michael Auld 54 0:27:30 M 3

Mark Nelson 52 0:29:07 M 4

M 55-59 Paul Wojtkiewicz 55 0:21:19 M 1

Larry Bornhofen 59 0:24:32 M 2

Clinton Carter 58 0:29:13 M 3

Ken Goodwin 58 0:32:22 M 4

Howard Ellison 59 0:42:05 M 5

M 60-64 Brian Tatroe 61 0:23:36 M 1

Mark Walters 61 0:24:15 M 2

John Warren 62 0:24:48 M 3

Dave Cyplick 64 0:29:43 M 4

M 65-69 John Davis 65 0:28:11 M 1

John Sheridan 67 0:38:04 M 2

Jay Wait 69 0:40:02 M 3

Raymond Wertelka 67 0:41:32 M 4

M 70 & Over Harry Scheckel 73 0:28:09 M 1

Jim Harman 76 0:30:32 M 2



Overall Place Name Age Time

Age-Graded 

Score

Circuit 

Points

170 Eileen Skisak 59 1:28:45 70.85 1

128 Mark Walters 62 1:24:19 65.11 2

164 John Warren 62 1:28:09 62.28 3

362 Susan McLean 64 1:54:29 58.86 4

276 Fawn Acup 53 1:39:42 58.39 5

182 Shelli Blenck 40 1:29:49 56.84 6

294 Toni Johnston 49 1:42:22 54.18 7

406 Christine Lukanich 65 2:08:09 53.35 8

427 Carol Stapleton 68 2:18:23 51.66 9

429 Ruth Bonacci-Klaeser 62 2:19:29 46.97 10

426 Judith Warren 57 2:17:02 44.70 11

422 Jody James 54 2:14:52 43.70 12

432 Rheta Murdaugh 55 2:24:46 41.23 13

414 Alicia McLaughlin 44 2:12:25 39.74 14

Total Runners 438

Total PSRR Members Running 14 3.2%

Corrected 7/16/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 8/26/18

2018 Circuit Race Results
Waterfall Glen Xtreme 10

July 14, 2018

Woodridge, IL



Age Group Name

Age on 

1/1/18 Time Gender

Circuit 

Points

F 30-39 Shelli Blenck 39 1:29:49 F 1

F 40-44 Alicia McLaughlin 43 2:12:25 F 1

F 45-49 Toni Johnston 48 1:42:22 F 1

F 50-54 Fawn Acup 52 1:39:42 F 1

Jody James 54 2:14:52 F 2

F 55-59 Eileen Skisak 58 1:28:45 F 1

Judith Warren 56 2:17:02 F 2

Rheta Murdaugh 55 2:24:46 F 3

F 60-64 Susan McLean 64 1:54:29 F 1

Christine Lukanich 64 2:08:09 F 2

Ruth Bonacci-Klaeser 62 2:19:29 F 3

F 65-69 Carol Stapleton 68 2:18:23 F 1

M 60-64 Mark Walters 61 1:24:19 M 1

John Warren 62 1:28:09 M 2

Corrected 7/16/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 8/26/18

2018 Circuit Race Results -- Age Group
Waterfall Glen Xtreme 10

July 14, 2018

Woodridge, IL



Overall Place Name Age Time

Age-Graded 

Score

Circuit 

Points

4 Daniel Schalk 14 0:17:53 76.61 1

28 Javier Martinez 51 0:20:14 73.48 2

30 Apolonio Esquivel 48 0:20:27 71.07 3

24 Alex Forster 13 0:20:02 69.97 4

123 Eva Rahn 57 0:25:55 69.00 5

87 Paul Nette 62 0:24:08 67.27 6

75 Larry Bornhofen 59 0:23:45 66.67 7

225 Jim Harman 77 0:29:17 66.36 8

120 Patrick Koerner 68 0:25:47 66.32 9

96 John Warren 62 0:24:38 65.90 10

46 Sergio Arreola 46 0:22:02 64.98 11

27 JT Markland 32 0:20:14 64.66 12

206 Harry Scheckel 74 0:28:34 64.59 13

33 Dan Aguilar 38 0:20:58 64.47 14

151 Fawn Acup 53 0:26:33 64.34 15

57 Clinton Underhile 47 0:22:32 63.98 16

90 Katherine Atwood 41 0:24:13 62.97 17

55 Ivan Iniguez 13 0:22:16 62.95 18

88 Michelle Blenck 49 0:24:10 62.76 19

67 Gavin Carlson 12 0:23:06 62.41 20

196 Liz Costa 54 0:28:13 61.19 21

246 Jane Kiernan 59 0:30:21 60.35 22

128 Kerri Carlson 44 0:26:01 59.90 23

110 Tyler Slowinski 36 0:25:25 58.62 24

194 David Cyplick 64 0:28:11 58.60 25

222 Ella Carlson 11 0:29:12 57.88 26

114 Brittany Pirc 22 0:25:31 57.87 27

347 Christine Lukanich 65 0:34:17 57.56 28

363 Patrick McFarland 73 0:34:47 57.23 29

266 Cathy Morman 56 0:30:56 57.17 30

397 Carol Stapleton 68 0:35:56 57.14 31

137 Andy Russell 52 0:26:14 57.12 32

132 Brittany Johnston 32 0:26:02 56.79 33

Corrected 8/11/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 9/9/18

2018 Circuit Race Results
Sundowner 5k

July 19, 2018

Joliet, IL



138 Rachel Morman 26 0:26:15 56.25 34

405 Carla Hutley 67 0:36:16 55.88 35

92 Damien Mangabhai 37 0:24:24 54.99 36

182 Kelly Curiel 40 0:27:44 54.69 37

195 Marie Enriquez 41 0:28:13 54.05 38

261 Laura Esquivel 49 0:30:44 53.20 39

198 Mark Nelson 52 0:28:14 53.07 40

239 Grace Carlson 14 0:29:57 52.70 41

185 Sean Forbes 46 0:27:46 51.56 42

340 Alicia Tocwish 55 0:34:00 51.37 43

420 Ruth Bonacci-Klaeser 62 0:37:00 51.35 44

214 Tiffany McQuarters 25 0:28:54 51.10 45

233 Amanda Wagner 39 0:29:45 50.70 46

252 Marne Bailey 42 0:30:27 50.41 47

153 Nick Garcia 37 0:26:38 50.38 48

384 Tina Pirc 55 0:35:23 49.36 49

330 Cathy McQuarters 49 0:33:33 48.73 50

480 Connie Taylor 71 0:43:56 48.71 51

269 Timothy Tocwish 53 0:31:05 48.58 52

265 Craig Carlson 51 0:30:55 48.09 53

270 Britni Markland 29 0:31:06 47.48 54

419 Jay Wait 69 0:36:52 46.88 55

421 John Sheridan 68 0:37:03 46.15 56

443 April Veerman 55 0:38:01 45.94 57

478 Darcy Welsh 66 0:43:45 45.71 58

346 Alicia McLaughlin 44 0:34:13 45.54 59

373 Tom Podlin 59 0:35:01 45.22 60

476 Bob Thompson 77 0:43:22 44.81 61

399 Howard Ellison 60 0:36:04 44.27 62

436 Toni Johnston 49 0:37:44 43.33 63

410 Joyce Kraus 45 0:36:38 42.90 64

393 Lisa Laurie 42 0:35:49 42.86 65

426 Stephen Topf 58 0:37:09 42.31 66

362 John Sikes 48 0:34:44 41.84 67

451 Debbie Dye 46 0:39:18 40.33 68

435 Eric Johnston 51 0:37:44 39.40 69

461 Kristin Mangan 31 0:41:04 35.96 70

488 Erika Kesler 42 0:44:49 34.25 71

499 Nikki Sikes 15 0:47:55 32.38 72

507 Tiffany Norris 40 0:49:38 30.56 73

536 Nicole Underhile 45 1:01:52 25.40 74

Total Runners 537

Total PSRR Members Running 74 13.8%



Age Group Name

Age on 

1/1/18 Time Gender

Circuit 

Points

F Under 15 Ella Carlson 10 0:29:12 F 1

Grace Carlson 13 0:29:57 F 2

F 15-29 Brittany Pirc 21 0:25:31 F 1

Rachel Morman 26 0:26:15 F 2

Tiffany McQuarters 25 0:28:54 F 3

Britni Markland 29 0:31:06 F 4

Nikki Sikes 15 0:47:55 F 5

F 30-39 Michelle Blenck 39 0:24:10 F 1

Tyler Slowinski 35 0:25:25 F 2

Brittany Johnston 31 0:26:02 F 3

Amanda Wagner 38 0:29:45 F 4

Kristin Mangan 30 0:41:04 F 5

Tiffany Norris 39 0:49:38 F 6

F 40-44 Katherine Atwood 40 0:24:13 F 1

Kerri Carlson 43 0:26:01 F 2

Kelly Curiel 40 0:27:44 F 3

Marie Enriquez 41 0:28:13 F 4

Marne Bailey 42 0:30:27 F 5

Alicia McLaughlin 43 0:34:13 F 6

Lisa Laurie 41 0:35:49 F 7

Erika Kesler 42 0:44:49 F 8

F 45-49 Laura Esquivel 49 0:30:44 F 1

Cathy McQuarters 48 0:33:33 F 2

Joyce Kraus 45 0:36:38 F 3

Toni Johnston 48 0:37:44 F 4

Debbie Dye 45 0:39:18 F 5

Nicole Underhile 45 1:01:52 F 6

F 50-54 Fawn Acup 52 0:26:33 F 1

Liz Costa 54 0:28:13 F 2

Alicia Tocwish 54 0:34:00 F 3

Tina Pirc 54 0:35:23 F 4

F 55-59 Eva Rahn 57 0:25:55 F 1

Jane Kiernan 58 0:30:21 F 2

Cathy Morman 55 0:30:56 F 3

April Veerman 55 0:38:01 F 4

Corrected 8/11/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 9/9/18

2018 Circuit Race Results -- Age Group
Sundowner 5k

July 19, 2018

Joliet, IL



F 60-64 Christine Lukanich 64 0:34:17 F 1

Ruth Bonacci-Klaeser 62 0:37:00 F 2

F 65-69 Carol Stapleton 68 0:35:56 F 1

Carla Hutley 66 0:36:16 F 2

Darcy Welsh 65 0:43:45 F 3

F 70 & Over Connie Taylor 71 0:43:56 F 1

M Under 15 Daniel Schalk 14 0:17:53 M 1

Alex Forster 13 0:20:02 M 2

Ivan Iniguez 13 0:22:16 M 3

Gavin Carlson 12 0:23:06 M 4

M 30-39 JT Markland 32 0:20:14 M 1

Dan Aguilar 38 0:20:58 M 2

Damien Mangabhai 37 0:24:24 M 3

Nick Garcia 37 0:26:38 M 4

M 45-49 Apolonio Esquivel 48 0:20:27 M 1

Sergio Arreola 46 0:22:02 M 2

Clinton Underhile 46 0:22:32 M 3

Sean Forbes 45 0:27:46 M 4

John Sikes 47 0:34:44 M 5

M 50-54 Javier Martinez 50 0:20:14 M 1

Andy Russell 51 0:26:14 M 2

Mark Nelson 52 0:28:14 M 3

Craig Carlson 50 0:30:55 M 4

Timothy Tocwish 53 0:31:05 M 5

Eric Johnston 50 0:37:44 M 6

M 55-59 Larry Bornhofen 59 0:23:45 M 1

Tom Podlin 58 0:35:01 M 2

Howard Ellison 59 0:36:04 M 3

Stephen Topf 58 0:37:09 M 4

M 60-64 Paul Nette 62 0:24:08 M 1

John Warren 62 0:24:38 M 2

David Cyplick 64 0:28:11 M 3

M 65-69 Patrick Koerner 68 0:25:47 M 1

Jay Wait 69 0:36:52 M 2

John Sheridan 67 0:37:03 M 3

M 70 & Over Harry Scheckel 73 0:28:34 M 1

Jim Harman 76 0:29:17 M 2

Patrick McFarland 72 0:34:47 M 3

Bob Thompson 76 0:43:22 M 4



Overall Place Name Age Time

Age-Graded 

Score

Circuit 

Points

14 Eileen Skisak 59 0:32:08 74.64 1

20 Eva Rahn 57 0:33:46 69.30 2

6 Mark Walters 62 0:30:37 69.08 3

29 Jim Harman 77 0:37:05 68.49 4

15 John Warren 63 0:32:35 65.47 5

17 Robert Jungwirth 64 0:32:57 65.35 6

21 Patrick J. Koerner 68 0:34:16 65.13 7

12 Larry Bornhofen 59 0:31:44 64.97 8

10 Nydia Beard 44 0:31:28 64.51 9

2 Mark Walker 45 0:29:48 61.80 10

5 Clinton Underhile 47 0:30:24 61.51 11

35 David Cyplick 64 0:37:59 56.69 12

31 Cassandra Salkas 13 0:37:17 56.68 13

61 Christine Lukanich 65 0:45:44 56.67 14

8 Dan Aguilar 39 0:31:17 56.31 15

53 Jane Kiernan 59 0:43:09 55.58 16

64 Carol Stapleton 68 0:48:55 55.23 17

9 John Kalicki 36 0:31:20 55.11 18

62 Ruth Bonacci-Klaeser 63 0:46:53 53.86 19

28 Kelly Curiel 40 0:37:04 53.24 20

34 Linda Salkas 43 0:37:51 53.19 21

16 Damien Mangabhai 37 0:32:55 52.76 22

50 Rebecca Rice 51 0:42:07 51.76 23

19 Nick Garcia 37 0:33:39 51.61 24

38 Mark Nelson 52 0:38:38 50.35 25

49 Colleen Calvey 40 0:41:29 47.57 26

58 Katie Henderson 13 0:44:42 47.28 27

56 Marne Bailey 42 0:43:54 45.52 28

72 Lianne Holloway 62 0:54:58 45.33 29

76 Darcy Welsh 66 0:58:36 44.85 30

66 Raymond Wertelka 67 0:50:29 43.81 31

Posted 8/19/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 9/22/18

2018 Circuit Race Results
Dash n Splash 4 Mile

August 19, 2018

Channahon, IL



65 Glenn Gabryel 65 0:49:48 43.61 32

71 Rheta Murdaugh 55 0:52:54 43.19 33

69 Tom Podlin 59 0:52:16 39.45 34

68 Amy Henderson 41 0:52:08 38.11 35

67 Kristin Mangan 31 0:51:34 37.23 36

78 Laura Loica 49 1:00:35 35.19 37

75 Erica Kesler 42 0:57:33 34.72 38

80 Pete Klaeser 61 1:03:51 32.84 39

81 Tiffany Norris 40 1:03:58 30.85 40

Total Runners 84

Total PSRR Members Running 40 47.6%



Age Group Name

Age on 

1/1/18 Time Gender

Circuit 

Points

F Under 15 Cassandra Salkas 12 0:37:17 F 1

Katie Henderson 12 0:44:42 F 2

F 30-39 Colleen Calvey 39 0:41:29 F 1

Kristin Mangan 30 0:51:34 F 2

Tiffany Norris 39 1:03:58 F 3

F 40-44 Nydia Beard 44 0:31:28 F 1

Kelly Curiel 40 0:37:04 F 2

Linda Salkas 42 0:37:51 F 3

Marne Bailey 42 0:43:54 F 4

Amy Henderson 41 0:52:08 F 5

Erica Kesler 42 0:57:33 F 6

F 45-49 Laura Loica 48 1:00:35 F 1

F 50-54 Rebecca Rice 51 0:42:07 F 1

F 55-59 Eileen Skisak 58 0:32:08 F 1

Eva Rahn 57 0:33:46 F 2

Jane Kiernan 58 0:43:09 F 3

Rheta Murdaugh 55 0:52:54 F 4

F 60-64 Christine Lukanich 64 0:45:44 F 1

Ruth Bonacci-Klaeser 62 0:46:53 F 2

Lianne Holloway 62 0:54:58 F 3

F 65-69 Carol Stapleton 68 0:48:55 F 1

Darcy Welsh 65 0:58:36 F 2

Posted 8/19/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 9/22/18

2018 Circuit Race Results -- Age Group
Dash n Splash 4 Mile

August 19, 2018

Channahon, IL



M 30-39 Dan Aguilar 38 0:31:17 M 1

John Kalicki 35 0:31:20 M 2

Damien Mangabhai 37 0:32:55 M 3

Nick Garcia 37 0:33:39 M 4

M 45-49 Mark Walker 45 0:29:48 M 1

Clinton Underhile 46 0:30:24 M 2

M 50-54 Mark Nelson 52 0:38:38 M 1

M 55-59 Larry Bornhofen 59 0:31:44 M 1

Tom Podlin 58 0:52:16 M 2

M 60-64 Mark Walters 61 0:30:37 M 1

John Warren 62 0:32:35 M 2

Robert Jungwirth 64 0:32:57 M 3

David Cyplick 64 0:37:59 M 4

Glenn Gabryel 64 0:49:48 M 5

Pete Klaeser 61 1:03:51 M 6

M 65-69 Patrick J. Koerner 68 0:34:16 M 1

Raymond Wertelka 67 0:50:29 M 2

M 70 & Over Jim Harman 76 0:37:05 M 1



Overall Place Name Age Time

Age-Graded 

Score

Circuit 

Points

2 Javier Martinez 51 0:19:47 75.15 1

13 Eva Rahn 57 0:25:59 68.83 2

3 JT Markland 32 0:19:49 66.02 3

9 Robert Jungwirth 64 0:25:04 65.89 4

14 Patrick J. Koerner 68 0:26:12 65.27 5

11 Mark Bowman 63 0:25:36 63.93 6

17 Fawn Acup 53 0:26:52 63.59 7

7 Shelli Blenck 40 0:24:02 63.15 8

12 Larry Bornhofen 59 0:25:45 61.49 9

20 John Warren 63 0:27:26 59.66 10

15 Phillip Newberry 56 0:26:23 58.56 11

29 Liz Costa 54 0:29:51 57.84 12

25 Lori Quigley 52 0:29:13 57.79 13

10 Clinton Underhile 47 0:25:16 57.06 14

24 David Cyplick 64 0:29:11 56.60 15

8 Ivan Iniguez 13 0:24:57 56.18 16

62 Carol Stapleton 68 0:36:38 56.05 17

21 Ryan Koven 10 0:27:51 55.77 18

22 Cassandra Salkas 13 0:28:56 55.70 19

51 Ruth Bonacci-Klaeser 63 0:34:37 55.61 20

18 Sean Forbes 46 0:26:57 53.12 21

34 Toni Johnston 49 0:30:59 52.77 22

31 Clinton Carter 59 0:30:13 52.40 23

27 Linda Salkas 43 0:29:43 52.02 24

72 Mary Raino 66 0:38:32 51.90 25

35 Gary Westefer 62 0:31:17 51.89 26

26 Amanda Wagner 39 0:29:43 50.76 27

65 Debbie Scheckel 63 0:37:58 50.70 28

36 Marie Enriquez 41 0:31:23 48.59 29

38 Kelly Coven 39 0:31:49 47.41 30

61 Jay Wait 69 0:36:32 47.31 31

Corrected 9/10/2018

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 10/13/18

2018 Circuit Race Results
DNA/PSRR Free 5k

August 26, 2018

Crest Hill, IL



33 Griffin Kisner 45 0:30:31 46.59 32

39 Britni Markland 29 0:31:57 46.22 33

37 Reese Koven 12 0:31:25 45.89 34

50 Tom Podlin 59 0:34:30 45.89 34

85 Lianne Holloway 62 0:42:39 44.55 36

74 Raymond Wertelka 68 0:38:49 44.05 37

44 John Sikes 48 0:33:06 43.91 38

69 Gerald Raino 66 0:38:18 43.86 39

53 Ben Forbes 10 0:35:34 43.67 40

98 Dick Macknick 80 0:48:04 43.13 41

77 John Sheridan 68 0:39:44 43.04 42

97 Darcy Welsh 66 0:46:41 42.84 43

88 Terri Putnam 61 0:43:53 42.76 44

56 Colleen Calvey 40 0:36:08 41.97 45

60 Anna-Marie Forbes 41 0:36:30 41.78 46

55 Aidan Calvey 12 0:36:06 39.94 47

89 Palmer Calvey 10 0:44:20 39.23 48

68 Lauren Raino 27 0:38:17 38.57 49

93 Laura Loica 49 0:44:47 36.51 50

86 Erica Kesler 42 0:43:02 35.67 51

91 Amy Henderson 41 0:44:25 34.33 52

94 Eric Johnston 51 0:44:52 33.14 53

90 Kevin Calvey 47 0:44:20 32.52 54

102 Pete Klaeser 61 0:50:04 32.16 55

92 Peter Henderson 43 0:44:27 31.50 56

105 Nikki Underhile 46 0:51:58 30.50 57

95 Jess Conboy 37 0:46:36 28.79 58

103 Lucas Kisner 15 0:50:14 26.74 59

Total Runners 109

Total PSRR Members Running 59 54.1%



Age Group Name

Age on 

1/1/18 Time Gender

Circuit 

Points

F Under 15 Cassandra Salkas 12 0:28:56 F 1

Palmer Calvey 10 0:44:20 F 2

F 15-29 Britni Markland 29 0:31:57 F 1

Lauren Raino 26 0:38:17 F 2

F 30-39 Shelli Blenck 39 0:24:02 F 1

Amanda Wagner 38 0:29:43 F 2

Kelly Coven 38 0:31:49 F 3

Colleen Calvey 39 0:36:08 F 4

F 40-44 Linda Salkas 42 0:29:43 F 1

Marie Enriquez 41 0:31:23 F 2

Anna-Marie Forbes 40 0:36:30 F 3

Erica Kesler 42 0:43:02 F 4

Amy Henderson 40 0:44:25 F 5

F 45-49 Toni Johnston 48 0:30:59 F 1

Laura Loica 48 0:44:47 F 2

Nikki Underhile 45 0:51:58 F 3

F 50-54 Fawn Acup 52 0:26:52 F 1

Lori Quigley 51 0:29:13 F 2

Liz Costa 54 0:29:51 F 3

F 55-59 Eva Rahn 57 0:25:59 F 1

F 60-64 Ruth Bonacci-Klaeser 62 0:34:37 F 1

Debbie Scheckel 63 0:37:58 F 2

Lianne Holloway 62 0:42:39 F 3

Terri Putnam 60 0:43:53 F 4

Corrected 9/9/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 10/13/18

2018 Circuit Race Results -- Age Group
DNA/PSRR Free 5k

August 26, 2018

Crest Hill, IL



F 65-69 Carol Stapleton 68 0:36:38 F 1

Mary Raino 65 0:38:32 F 2

Darcy Welsh 65 0:46:41 F 3

M Under 15 Ivan Iniguez 13 0:24:57 M 1

Ryan Koven 9 0:27:51 M 2

Reese Koven 11 0:31:25 M 3

Ben Forbes 9 0:35:34 M 4

Aidan Calvey 11 0:36:06 M 5

M 15-29 Lucas Kisner 15 0:50:14 M 1

M 30-39 JT Markland 32 0:19:49 M 1

Jess Conboy 37 0:46:36 M 2

M 40-44 Griffin Kisner 44 0:30:31 M 1

Peter Henderson 42 0:44:27 M 2

M 45-49 Clinton Underhile 46 0:25:16 M 1

Sean Forbes 45 0:26:57 M 2

John Sikes 47 0:33:06 M 3

Kevin Calvey 46 0:44:20 M 4

M 50-54 Javier Martinez 50 0:19:47 M 1

Eric Johnston 50 0:44:52 M 2

M 55-59 Larry Bornhofen 59 0:25:45 M 1

Phillip Newberry 55 0:26:23 M 2

Clinton Carter 58 0:30:13 M 3

Tom Podlin 58 0:34:30 M 4

M 60-64 Robert Jungwirth 64 0:25:04 M 1

Mark Bowman 63 0:25:36 M 2

John Warren 62 0:27:26 M 3

David Cyplick 64 0:29:11 M 4

Gary Westefer 62 0:31:17 M 5

Pete Klaeser 61 0:50:04 M 6

M 65-69 Patrick J. Koerner 68 0:26:12 M 1

Jay Wait 69 0:36:32 M 2

Gerald Raino 65 0:38:18 M 3

Raymond Wertelka 67 0:38:49 M 4

John Sheridan 67 0:39:44 M 5

M 70 & Over Dick Macknick 80 0:48:04 M 1



Overall Place Name Age Time

Age-Graded 

Score

Circuit 

Points

3 Paul Wojtkiewicz 56 0:44:39 70.85 1

7 Robert Jungwirth 64 0:49:36 68.65 2

6 Nydia Beard 44 0:49:33 65.49 3

4 Mark Walker 45 0:45:47 62.98 4

23 Patrick McFarland 73 1:10:05 53.60 5

17 Mark Nelson 53 1:01:04 50.46 6

24 Jay Wait 69 1:11:50 49.79 7

27 Gerald Raino 66 1:13:14 47.41 8

32 Lianne Holloway 62 1:24:48 47.13 9

30 Raymond Wertelka 68 1:16:56 46.01 10

34 Terri Putnam 61 1:30:56 43.35 11

28 Lauren Raino 27 1:13:15 41.41 12

33 Eric Johnston 51 1:26:00 35.23 13

Total Runners 34

Total PSRR Members Running 13 38.2%

Posted 9/9/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 10/21/18

2018 Circuit Race Results
Ashley Can 10k
September 9, 2018

Bourbonnais, IL



Age Group Name

Age on 

1/1/18 Time Gender

Circuit 

Points

F 15-29 Lauren Raino 26 1:13:15 F 1

F 40-44 Nydia Beard 44 0:49:33 F 1

F 60-64 Lianne Holloway 62 1:24:48 F 1

Terri Putnam 60 1:30:56 F 2

M 45-49 Mark Walker 45 0:45:47 M 1

M 50-54 Mark Nelson 52 1:01:04 M 1

Eric Johnston 50 1:26:00 M 2

M 55-59 Paul Wojtkiewicz 55 0:44:39 M 1

M 60-64 Robert Jungwirth 64 0:49:36 M 1

M 65-69 Jay Wait 69 1:11:50 M 1

Gerald Raino 65 1:13:14 M 2

Raymond Wertelka 67 1:16:56 M 3

M 70 & Over Patrick McFarland 72 1:10:05 M 1

Posted 9/9/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 10/21/18

2018 Circuit Race Results -- Age Group
Ashley Can 10k
September 9, 2018

Bourbonnais, IL



Overall Place Name Age Time

Age-Graded 

Score

Circuit 

Points

15 Brian Tatroe 62 0:22:21 72.63 1

17 Mark Walters 62 0:22:43 71.46 2

12 Mike Auld 55 0:21:56 69.91 3

26 Robert Jungwirth 64 0:23:54 69.11 4

16 Patrick Koerner 56 0:22:32 68.57 5

33 Patrick J. Koerner 68 0:24:58 68.49 6

56 Harry Scheckel 74 0:27:31 67.05 7

38 Fawn Acup 53 0:25:41 66.52 8

36 Clinton Carter 59 0:25:37 61.81 9

53 David Cyplick 65 0:27:20 60.91 10

60 Toni Johnston 49 0:27:46 58.88 11

54 Ken Goodwin 59 0:27:24 57.79 12

114 Debbie Scheckel 63 0:33:58 56.67 13

70 Gary Westefer 62 0:28:41 56.60 14

102 Patrick McFarland 73 0:32:21 56.16 15

51 Griffin Kisner 45 0:27:04 52.52 16

121 Jay Wait 69 0:34:47 49.69 17

85 Mark Nelson 53 0:30:30 49.51 18

137 Debra Walters 62 0:43:05 44.10 19

134 Laura Loica 49 0:41:11 39.70 20

138 Eric Johnston 51 0:43:07 34.48 21

139 Lucas Kisner 15 0:44:03 30.50 22

Total Runners 153

Total PSRR Members Running 22 14.4%

Posted 9/25/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 11/4/18

2018 Circuit Race Results
Dwight Harvest Days 5k

September 22, 2018

Dwight, IL



Age Group Name

Age on 

1/1/18 Time Gender

Circuit 

Points

F 44-49 Toni Johnston 48 0:27:46 F 1

Laura Loica 48 0:41:11 F 2

F 50-54 Fawn Acup 52 0:25:41 F 1

F 60-64 Debbie Scheckel 63 0:33:58 F 1

Debra Walters 61 0:43:05 F 2

M 15-29 Lucas Kisner 15 0:44:03 M 1

M 40-44 Griffin Kisner 44 0:27:04 M 1

M 50-54 Mike Auld 54 0:21:56 M 1

Mark Nelson 53 0:30:30 M 2

Eric Johnston 50 0:43:07 M 3

M 55-59 Patrick Koerner 55 0:22:32 M 1

Clinton Carter 58 0:25:37 M 2

Ken Goodwin 58 0:27:24 M 3

M 60-64 Brian Tatroe 61 0:22:21 M 1

Mark Walters 61 0:22:43 M 2

Robert Jungwirth 64 0:23:54 M 3

David Cyplick 64 0:27:20 M 4

Gary Westefer 62 0:28:41 M 5

M 65-69 Patrick J. Koerner 68 0:24:58 M 1

Jay Wait 69 0:34:47 M 2

M 70 & Over Harry Scheckel 73 0:27:31 M 1

Patrick McFarland 72 0:32:21 M 2

Posted 9/25/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 11/4/18

2018 Circuit Race Results -- Age Group
Dwight Harvest Days 5k

September 22, 2018

Dwight, IL



Overall Place Name Age Time

Age-Graded 

Score

Circuit 

Points

24 Eileen Skisak 59 0:23:24 78.28 1

10 Brian Tatroe 62 0:21:36 75.15 2

5 Paul Wojtkiewicz 56 0:20:48 74.28 3

4 Javier Martinez 51 0:20:08 73.84 4

2 Alex Forster 14 0:18:42 73.26 5

18 Mark Walters 62 0:22:46 71.30 6

30 Patrick J. Koerner 69 0:24:19 71.08 7

53 Jim Harman 77 0:27:54 69.65 8

26 Robert Jungwirth 64 0:23:44 69.59 9

21 Larry Bornhofen 59 0:23:06 68.54 10

3 JT Markland 32 0:19:23 67.50 11

51 Harry Scheckel 74 0:27:40 66.69 12

42 Fawn Acup 53 0:26:00 65.71 13

35 Mark Bowman 63 0:25:14 64.86 14

15 Clinton Underhile 47 0:22:35 63.84 15

27 Shelli Blenck 40 0:23:56 63.37 16

12 Dan Aguilar 39 0:22:05 61.66 17

49 Dave Cyplick 65 0:27:13 61.18 18

29 Layne Bumgarner 12 0:24:18 59.33 19

41 Kelly Curiel 41 0:25:57 58.77 20

96 Carol Stapleton 68 0:35:18 58.17 21

57 Toni Johnston 49 0:28:16 57.84 22

40 Brittany Pirc 22 0:25:54 57.01 23

43 Brittany Johnston 32 0:26:13 56.39 24

85 Debbie Scheckel 63 0:34:09 56.37 25

32 Nick Garcia 37 0:24:40 54.39 26

48 Griffin Kisner 45 0:26:57 52.75 27

94 Patrick McFarland 73 0:35:09 51.68 28

84 Jay Wait 69 0:33:34 51.49 29

79 Laura Barry 52 0:33:17 50.73 30

80 Cathy McQuarters 49 0:33:23 48.98 31

Posted 10/13/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 11/11/18

2018 Circuit Race Results
Forte 5k

October 13, 2018

Channahon, IL



62 Britni Markland 29 0:30:21 48.65 32

118 Darcy Welsh 66 0:41:07 48.64 33

111 Judith Warren 57 0:38:53 45.99 34

99 Diana Sorich 48 0:36:02 44.87 35

110 John Sheridan 68 0:38:08 44.84 36

124 Debra Walters 62 0:42:30 44.71 37

126 Lianne Holloway 62 0:43:05 44.10 38

90 Nichole Zemaitis 38 0:34:32 43.48 39

117 Karl Johnson 70 0:40:54 42.71 40

108 Kristen Mangan 31 0:38:05 38.77 41

115 Michelle Weston 43 0:40:14 38.44 42

119 Eric Johnston 51 0:41:09 36.13 43

123 Erica Kesler 42 0:42:29 36.13 43

136 Tiffany Norris 40 0:50:08 30.25 45

Total Runners 145

Total PSRR Members Running 45 31.0%



Age Group Name

Age on 

1/1/18 Time Gender

Circuit 

Points

F 15-29 Brittany Pirc 21 0:25:54 F 1

Britni Markland 29 0:30:21 F 2

F 30-39 Shelli Blenck 39 0:23:56 F 1

Brittany Johnston 31 0:26:13 F 2

Nichole Zemaitis 37 0:34:32 F 3

Kristen Mangan 30 0:38:05 F 4

Tiffany Norris 39 0:50:08 F 5

F 40-44 Kelly Curiel 40 0:25:57 F 1

Michelle Weston 43 0:40:14 F 2

Erica Kesler 42 0:42:29 F 3

 

F 45-49 Toni Johnston 48 0:28:16 F 1

Cathy McQuarters 48 0:33:23 F 2

Diana Sorich 47 0:36:02 F 3

F 50-54 Fawn Acup 52 0:26:00 F 1

Laura Barry 52 0:33:17 F 2

F 55-59 Eileen Skisak 58 0:23:24 F 1

Judith Warren 56 0:38:53 F 2

F 60-64 Debbie Scheckel 63 0:34:09 F 1

Debra Walters 61 0:42:30 F 2

Lianne Holloway 62 0:43:05 F 3

F 65-59 Carol Stapleton 68 0:35:18 F 1

Darcy Welsh 65 0:41:07 F 2

Posted 10/13/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 11/11/18

2018 Circuit Race Results -- Age Group
Forte 5k

October 13, 2018

Channahon, IL



M Under 15 Alex Forster 13 0:18:42 M 1

Layne Bumgarner 11 0:24:18 M 2

M 30-39 JT Markland 32 0:19:23 M 1

Dan Aguilar 38 0:22:05 M 2

Nick Garcia 37 0:24:40 M 3

M 40-44 Griffin Kisner 44 0:26:57 M 1

M 45-49 Clinton Underhile 46 0:22:35 M 1

M 50-54 Javier Martinez 50 0:20:08 M 1

Eric Johnston 50 0:41:09 M 2

M 55-59 Paul Wojtkiewicz 55 0:20:48 M 1

Larry Bornhofen 59 0:23:06 M 2

M 60-64 Brian Tatroe 61 0:21:36 M 1

Mark Walters 61 0:22:46 M 2

Robert Jungwirth 64 0:23:44 M 3

Mark Bowman 63 0:25:14 M 4

Dave Cyplick 64 0:27:13 M 5

M 65-59 Patrick J. Koerner 68 0:24:19 M 1

Jay Wait 69 0:33:34 M 2

John Sheridan 67 0:38:08 M 3

Karl Johnson 69 0:40:54 M 4

M 70 & Over Harry Scheckel 73 0:27:40 M 1

Jim Harman 76 0:27:54 M 2

Patrick McFarland 72 0:35:09 M 3



Overall Place Name Age Time

Age-Graded 

Score

Circuit 

Points

41 Eileen Skisak 59 0:23:49 76.91 1

5 Alex Forster 14 0:18:04 75.83 2

10 Gavin Carlson 13 0:19:42 71.15 3

38 Robert Jungwirth 64 0:23:29 70.33 4

92 Jim Harman 77 0:27:57 69.53 5

49 Ella Carlson 11 0:24:22 69.36 6

61 Patrick J. Koerner 69 0:25:11 68.63 7

34 Larry Bornhofen 59 0:23:06 68.54 8

45 Cassandra Salkas 13 0:24:08 66.78 9

91 Harry Scheckel 74 0:27:55 66.09 10

97 Jane Kiernan 59 0:28:19 64.69 11

56 Kerri Carlson 44 0:24:42 63.09 12

70 John Warren 63 0:25:57 63.07 13

22 Dan Aguilar 39 0:21:44 62.65 14

78 David Cyplick 65 0:26:41 62.40 15

50 Molly Meehan 30 0:24:28 60.35 16

86 Toni Johnston 49 0:27:46 58.88 17

152 Carol Stapleton 68 0:35:29 57.87 18

79 Linda Salkas 43 0:26:57 57.39 19

142 Deborah Scheckel 63 0:34:11 56.31 20

131 Patrick McFarland 73 0:32:17 56.27 21

104 Gary Westefer 62 0:29:18 55.40 22

132 Alicia Tocwish 55 0:32:28 53.80 23

99 Mark Nelson 53 0:28:26 53.11 24

114 Craig Carlson 51 0:29:40 50.11 25

156 Cathy Mormon 56 0:35:47 49.42 26

158 Jody James 55 0:35:48 48.79 27

125 Lauren Raino 27 0:31:31 46.85 28

203 Debra Walters 62 0:43:27 43.73 29

185 Palmer Calvey 11 0:39:32 42.75 30

254 James Barry 83 0:55:55 40.09 31

Posted 10/22/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 11/22/18

2018 Circuit Race Results
JJC Haunted 5k
October 21, 2018

Joliet, IL



187 Colleen Calvey 40 0:39:36 38.30 32

207 Garrett Carlson 9 0:44:10 36.83 33

208 Quinn Bumgarner 9 0:44:10 36.83 33

235 Caroline Portlock 55 0:50:55 34.30 35

228 Peter Klaeser 62 0:48:15 33.64 36

210 Eric Johnston 51 0:44:28 33.43 37

251 Rheta Murdaugh 56 0:55:23 31.93 38

250 Thomas Podlin 59 0:55:21 28.61 39

260 Tiffany Norris 40 0:57:00 26.61 40

Total Runners 276

Total PSRR Members Running 40 14.5%



Age Group Name

Age on 

1/1/18 Time Gender

Circuit 

Points

F Under 15 Cassandra Salkas 12 0:24:08 F 1

Ella Carlson 10 0:24:22 F 2

Palmer Calvey 10 0:39:32 F 3

F 15-29 Molly Meehan 29 0:24:28 F 1

Lauren Raino 26 0:31:31 F 2

F 30-39 Colleen Calvey 39 0:39:36 F 1

Tiffany Norris 39 0:57:00 F 2

F 40-44 Kerri Carlson 43 0:24:42 F 1

Linda Salkas 42 0:26:57 F 2

F 45-49 Toni Johnston 48 0:27:46 F 1

F 50-54 Alicia Tocwish 54 0:32:28 F 1

Jody James 54 0:35:48 F 2

Caroline Portlock 54 0:50:55 F 3

F 55-59 Eileen Skisak 58 0:23:49 F 1

Jane Kiernan 58 0:28:19 F 2

Cathy Mormon 55 0:35:47 F 3

Rheta Murdaugh 55 0:55:23 F 4

F 60-64 Deborah Scheckel 63 0:34:11 F 1

Debra Walters 61 0:43:27 F 2

F 65-59 Carol Stapleton 68 0:35:29 F 1

M Under 15 Alex Forster 13 0:18:04 M 1

Gavin Carlson 12 0:19:42 M 2

Garrett Carlson 8 0:44:10 M 3 207 oa

Quinn Bumgarner 8 0:44:10 M 4 208 oa

M 30-39 Dan Aguilar 38 0:21:44 M 1

Posted 10/22/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 11/22/18

2018 Circuit Race Results -- Age Group
JJC Haunted 5k
October 21, 2018

Joliet, IL



M 50-54 Mark Nelson 52 0:28:26 M 1

Craig Carlson 50 0:29:40 M 2

Eric Johnston 50 0:44:28 M 3

M 55-59 Larry Bornhofen 59 0:23:06 M 1

Thomas Podlin 58 0:55:21 M 2

M 60-64 Robert Jungwirth 64 0:23:29 M 1

John Warren 62 0:25:57 M 2

David Cyplick 64 0:26:41 M 3

Gary Westefer 62 0:29:18 M 4

Peter Klaeser 61 0:48:15 M 5

M 65-69 Patrick J. Koerner 68 0:25:11 M 1

M 70 & Over Harry Scheckel 73 0:27:55 M 1

Jim Harman 76 0:27:57 M 2

Patrick McFarland 72 0:32:17 M 3

James Barry 83 0:55:55 M 4



Overall Place Name Age Time

Age-Graded 

Score

Circuit 

Points

31 Lauren Lemke 43 0:43:47 72.82 1

120 Eileen Skisak 59 0:52:53 72.55 2

64 Robert Jungwirth 64 0:48:13 70.62 3

19 Alexander Forster 14 0:40:18 69.98 4

45 Michael Auld 55 0:45:26 69.04 5

203 Jim Harman 77 0:59:06 68.02 6

83 Larry Bornhofen 59 0:50:17 64.63 7

131 John Warren 63 0:53:35 62.95 8

206 Liz Costa 55 0:59:12 61.54 9

54 Dan Aguilar 39 0:46:37 59.03 10

183 Toni Johnston 49 0:57:40 58.73 11

352 Christine Lukanich 65 1:12:18 57.68 12

121 Brittany Pirc 22 0:52:54 57.34 13

351 Susan McLean 64 1:12:18 56.85 14

391 Carol Stapleton 69 1:17:52 56.83 15

190 Marne Bailey 43 0:58:04 54.91 16

353 Patrick McFarland 73 1:12:20 51.94 17

350 April Veerman 55 1:11:52 50.70 18

238 Mark Nelson 53 1:01:19 50.26 19

196 Griffin Kisner 45 0:58:35 49.22 20

260 Lauren Raino 27 1:03:03 48.11 21

425 Darcy Welsh 66 1:27:57 48.10 22

255 John Sikes 48 1:02:39 47.17 23

395 Diana Sorich 48 1:18:41 42.55 24

386 Danielle Vanderploeg 43 1:16:24 41.73 25

396 Debbie Dye 46 1:18:46 41.60 26

411 Laura Loica 49 1:23:19 40.65 27

437 Karl Johnson 70 1:34:50 38.12 28

424 Erica Kesler 42 1:27:26 36.20 29

431 Eric Johnston 51 1:29:31 33.85 30

Total Runners 451

Total PSRR Members Running 30 6.7%

Posted 11/4/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 12/15/18

2018 Circuit Race Results
Canal Connection 10k

November 4, 2018

Utica, IL



Age Group Name

Age on 

1/1/18 Time Gender

Circuit 

Points

F 15-29 Brittany Pirc 21 0:52:54 F 1

Lauren Raino 26 1:03:03 F 2

F 40-44 Lauren Lemke 42 0:43:47 F 1

Marne Bailey 42 0:58:04 F 2

Danielle Vanderploeg 42 1:16:24 F 3

Erica Kesler 42 1:27:26 F 4

F 45-49 Toni Johnston 48 0:57:40 F 1

Diana Sorich 47 1:18:41 F 2

Debbie Dye 45 1:18:46 F 3

Laura Loica 48 1:23:19 F 4

F 50-54 Liz Costa 54 0:59:12 F 1

F 55-59 Eileen Skisak 58 0:52:53 F 1

April Veerman 55 1:11:52 F 2

F 60-64 Susan McLean 64 1:12:18 F (351st) 1

Christine Lukanich 64 1:12:18 F (352nd) 2

F 65-69 Carol Stapleton 68 1:17:52 F 1

Darcy Welsh 65 1:27:57 F 2

M 14 & Under Alexander Forster 13 0:40:18 M 1

M 30-39 Dan Aguilar 38 0:46:37 M 1

M 40-44 Griffin Kisner 44 0:58:35 M 1

M 45-49 John Sikes 47 1:02:39 M 1

Posted 11/4/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 12/15/18

2018 Circuit Race Results -- Age Group
Canal Connection 10k

November 4, 2018

Utica, IL



M 50-54 Michael Auld 54 0:45:26 M 1

Mark Nelson 52 1:01:19 M 2

Eric Johnston 50 1:29:31 M 3

M 55-59 Larry Bornhofen 59 0:50:17 M 1

M 60-64 Robert Jungwirth 64 0:48:13 M 1

John Warren 62 0:53:35 M 2

M 65-59 Karl Johnson 69 1:34:50 M 1

M 70 & Over Jim Harman 76 0:59:06 M 1

Patrick McFarland 72 1:12:20 M 2



Overall Place Name Age Time

Age-Graded 

Score

Circuit 

Points

3 Daniel Schalk 15 0:17:43 75.82 1

7 Alex Forster 14 0:19:24 70.62 2

28 Mark Walters 62 0:23:56 67.83 3

18 Sergio Arreola 47 0:21:39 66.59 4

32 Larry Bornhofen 59 0:24:01 65.93 5

149 Jim Harman 77 0:29:45 65.32 6

63 Rich DeGrush 69 0:26:30 65.22 7

69 Patrick J. Koerner 69 0:26:37 64.93 8

73 Fawn Acup 53 0:26:44 63.90 9

22 Gavin Carlson 13 0:22:36 62.02 10

66 Paul Nette 62 0:26:32 61.18 11

46 Katherine Atwood 41 0:25:05 60.80 12

85 Cassandra Salkas 13 0:27:15 59.14 13

117 Ella Carlson 11 0:28:36 59.01 14

115 David Cyplick 65 0:28:23 58.66 15

76 Kerri Carlson 44 0:26:47 58.18 16

36 Ivan Iniguez 14 0:24:19 56.34 17

136 Toni Johnston 49 0:29:10 56.06 18

33 Damien Mangabhai 37 0:24:02 55.83 19

96 Kelly Curiel 41 0:27:37 55.22 20

295 Carla Hutley 67 0:36:52 54.97 21

112 Marne Bailey 43 0:28:17 54.68 22

109 Michelle Blenck 40 0:28:04 54.04 23

134 Stephen Topf 58 0:29:07 53.98 24

98 Brittany Pirc 22 0:27:38 53.44 25

49 Nick Garcia 37 0:25:23 52.86 26

88 Sean Forbes 46 0:27:24 52.25 27

252 Sophi Salkas 9 0:34:21 52.21 28

133 Andy Russell 52 0:29:04 51.55 29

163 Maria Enriquez 42 0:30:35 50.19 30

177 Timothy Tocwish 54 0:31:11 48.80 31

Posted 11/11/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 12/15/18

2018 Circuit Race Results
Red Eye 5k

November 11, 2018

Joliet, IL



165 Lauren Raino 27 0:30:44 48.05 32

194 Mark Nelson 53 0:31:55 47.31 33

367 Connie Taylor 71 0:45:14 47.31 33

299 Gerald Raino 66 0:37:11 45.18 35

253 Linda Salkas 43 0:34:23 44.98 36

221 Craig Carlson 51 0:33:05 44.94 37

335 Patrick McFarland 73 0:40:31 44.84 38

206 John Sikes 48 0:32:26 44.81 39

249 Colleen Calvey 40 0:34:09 44.41 40

375 Darcy Welch 66 0:46:11 43.31 41

362 Debra Walters 62 0:44:27 42.74 42

283 Danielle Vanderploeg 43 0:36:17 42.63 43

323 Amanda Wagner 39 0:39:25 38.27 44

310 Aidan Calvey 12 0:37:59 37.96 45

325 Kristen Mangan 31 0:39:32 37.35 46

361 Erica Kesler 42 0:44:19 34.64 47

363 Eric Johnston 51 0:44:35 33.35 48

406 Garrett Carlson 9 0:52:41 30.88 49

398 Tiffany Norris 40 0:50:33 30.00 50

Total Runners 426

Total PSRR Members Running 50 11.7%



Age Group Name

Age on 

1/1/18 Time Gender

Circuit 

Points

F Under 15 Cassandra Salkas 12 0:27:15 F 1

Ella Carlson 10 0:28:36 F 2

Sophi Salkas 8 0:34:21 F 3

F 15-29 Brittany Pirc 21 0:27:38 F 1

Lauren Raino 26 0:30:44 F 2

F 30-39 Michelle Blenck 39 0:28:04 F 1

Colleen Calvey 39 0:34:09 F 2

Amanda Wagner 38 0:39:25 F 3

Kristen Mangan 30 0:39:32 F 4

Tiffany Norris 39 0:50:33 F 5

F 40-44 Katherine Atwood 40 0:25:05 F 1

Kerri Carlson 43 0:26:47 F 2

Kelly Curiel 40 0:27:37 F 3

Marne Bailey 42 0:28:17 F 4

Maria Enriquez 41 0:30:35 F 5

Linda Salkas 42 0:34:23 F 6

Danielle Vanderploeg 42 0:36:17 F 7

Erica Kesler 42 0:44:19 F 8

F 45-49 Toni Johnston 48 0:29:10 F 1

F 50-54 Fawn Acup 52 0:26:44 F 1

F 60-64 Debra Walters 61 0:44:27 F 1

F 65-69 Carla Hutley 66 0:36:52 F 1

Darcy Welch 65 0:46:11 F 2

Posted 11/11/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 12/15/18

2018 Circuit Race Results -- Age Group
Red Eye 5k

November 11, 2018

Joliet, IL



F 70 & Over Connie Taylor 71 0:45:14 F 1

M Under 15 Daniel Schalk 14 0:17:43 M 1

Alex Forster 13 0:19:24 M 2

Gavin Carlson 12 0:22:36 M 3

Ivan Iniguez 13 0:24:19 M 4

Aidan Calvey 11 0:37:59 M 5

Garrett Carlson 8 0:52:41 M 6

M 30-39 Damien Mangabhai 37 0:24:02 M 1

Nick Garcia 37 0:25:23 M 2

M 45-49 Sergio Arreola 46 0:21:39 M 1

Sean Forbes 45 0:27:24 M 2

John Sikes 47 0:32:26 M 3

M 50-54 Andy Russell 51 0:29:04 M 1

Timothy Tocwish 53 0:31:11 M 2

Mark Nelson 52 0:31:55 M 3

Craig Carlson 50 0:33:05 M 4

Eric Johnston 50 0:44:35 M 5

M 55-59 Larry Bornhofen 59 0:24:01 M 1

Stephen Topf 58 0:29:07 M 2

M 60-64 Mark Walters 61 0:23:56 M 1

Paul Nette 62 0:26:32 M 2

David Cyplick 64 0:28:23 M 3

M 65-69 Rich DeGrush 68 0:26:30 M 1

Patrick J. Koerner 68 0:26:37 M 2

Gerald Raino 65 0:37:11 M 3

M 70 & Over Jim Harman 76 0:29:45 M 1

Patrick McFarland 72 0:40:31 M 2



Overall Place Name Age Time

Age-Graded 

Score

Circuit 

Points

6 Daniel Schalk 15 0:24:34 71.23 1

38 Larry Bornhofen 60 0:30:55 67.22 2

21 Javier Martinez 51 0:28:43 67.21 3

19 Sergio Arreola 47 0:28:03 66.67 4

60 Rich DeGrush 69 0:34:15 65.84 5

55 Mark Bowman 64 0:33:47 63.74 6

54 John Warren 63 0:33:40 63.37 7

23 Matt Macak 41 0:28:50 61.97 8

52 Katherine Atwood 41 0:33:30 59.30 9

97 David Cyplick 65 0:36:59 58.72 10

103 John Davis 66 0:37:35 58.31 11

202 Carla Hutley 67 0:46:45 57.01 12

32 Matthew Clark 36 0:30:23 56.83 13

204 Mary Raino 66 0:47:14 55.65 14

114 Katie Henderson 13 0:38:20 55.13 15

102 Bill Gora 59 0:37:28 55.03 16

142 Vera Erickson 53 0:40:36 54.97 17

44 Nicholas Garcia 38 0:32:16 54.18 18

128 Paul Nette 62 0:39:12 53.95 19

173 Cathy Morman 56 0:43:37 53.00 20

76 Sean Forbes 46 0:35:13 52.67 21

92 Kristin Garcia 33 0:36:45 52.38 22

174 Alicia Tocwish 55 0:43:42 52.29 23

172 Laura Barry 53 0:43:30 51.30 24

117 Jennifer Bowman 39 0:38:31 50.97 25

121 John Horvat 53 0:38:47 50.54 26

195 Jody James 55 0:45:58 49.71 27

120 Chandler Horvat 21 0:38:47 49.51 28

141 Maria Enriquez 42 0:40:35 49.24 29

251 Connie Taylor 71 0:57:21 49.20 30

77 John J. Horvat 17 0:35:15 48.37 31

Corrected 11/27/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 12/15/18

2018 Circuit Race Results
Poultry and Pie Predictor 4 Mile

November 22, 2018

Joliet, IL



233 Lianne Holloway 62 0:52:09 47.78 32

149 Timothy Tocwish 54 0:41:33 47.57 33

168 Stan Wertelka 59 0:43:22 47.54 34

161 Alicia McLaughlin 44 0:42:53 47.34 35

228 Maureen Peterson 60 0:51:30 47.15 36

132 Reese Koven 12 0:40:01 46.94 37

146 Lauren Raino 27 0:41:03 46.77 38

212 Jay Wait 69 0:48:36 46.40 39

159 Colleen Calvey 40 0:42:42 46.21 40

175 Marne Bailey 43 0:43:49 45.95 41

160 Heather Hall 36 0:42:50 45.27 42

148 Griffin Kisner 45 0:41:24 44.48 43

167 Sarah Wertelka 26 0:43:21 44.29 44

166 John Sikes 48 0:43:17 43.55 45

225 Glenn Gabryel 65 0:50:23 43.10 46

214 Howard Ellison 60 0:48:52 42.53 47

205 Amy Henderson 42 0:47:26 42.13 48

164 Steve Koven 40 0:43:10 41.08 49

253 Terri Putnam 61 1:02:09 39.58 50

226 Kristen Clark 43 0:50:59 39.49 51

245 Laura Loica 49 0:54:16 39.28 52

241 Nikki Sikes 15 0:53:16 38.17 53

234 Aidan Calvey 12 0:52:25 35.83 54

238 Kevin Calvey 47 0:53:06 35.22 55

227 Craigory Raino 34 0:51:19 33.32 56

252 Lucas Kisner 16 1:00:15 28.63 57

Total Runners 257

Total PSRR Members Running 57 22.2%



Age Group Name

Age on 

1/1/18 Time Gender

Circuit 

Points

F Under 15 Katie Henderson 12 0:38:20 F 1

F 15-29 Chandler Horvat 20 0:38:47 F 1

Lauren Raino 26 0:41:03 F 2

Sarah Wertelka 25 0:43:21 F 3

Nikki Sikes 15 0:53:16 F 4

F 30-39 Kristin Garcia 32 0:36:45 F 1

Jennifer Bowman 38 0:38:31 F 2

Colleen Calvey 39 0:42:42 F 3

Heather Hall 35 0:42:49 F 4

F 40-44 Katherine Atwood 40 0:33:30 F 1

Maria Enriquez 41 0:40:35 F 2

Alicia McLaughlin 43 0:42:53 F 3

Marne Bailey 42 0:43:49 F 4

Amy Henderson 41 0:47:26 F 5

Kristen Clark 43 0:50:59 F 6

F 45-49 Laura Loica 48 0:54:16 F 1

F 50-54 Vera Erickson 53 0:40:36 F 1

Laura Barry 52 0:43:30 F 2

Alicia Tocwish 54 0:43:42 F 3

Jody James 54 0:45:58 F 4

F 55-59 Cathy Morman 55 0:43:37 F 1

Maureen Peterson 59 0:51:30 F 2

F 60-64 Lianne Holloway 62 0:52:09 F 1

Terri Putnam 60 1:02:09 F 2

Corrected 11/27/18

Report errors/correction to statistician@psrr.org by 12/15/18

2018 Circuit Race Results -- Age Group
Poultry and Pie Predictor 4 Mile

November 22, 2018

Joliet, IL



F 65-69 Carla Hutley 66 0:46:45 F 1

Mary Raino 65 0:47:14 F 2

F 70 & Over Connie Taylor 71 0:57:21 F 1

M Under 15 Daniel Schalk 14 0:24:34 M 1

Reese Koven 11 0:40:01 M 2

Aidan Calvey 11 0:52:25 M 3

M 15-29 John J. Horvat 16 0:35:15 M 1

Lucas Kisner 15 1:00:15 M 2

M 30-39 Matthew Clark 36 0:30:23 M 1

Nicholas Garcia 37 0:32:16 M 2

Steve Koven 39 0:43:10 M 3

Craigory Raino 33 0:51:19 M 4

M 40-44 Matt Macak 40 0:28:50 M 1

Griffin Kisner 44 0:41:24 M 2

M 45-49 Sergio Arreola 46 0:28:03 M 1

Sean Forbes 45 0:35:13 M 2

John Sikes 47 0:43:17 M 3

Kevin Calvey 46 0:53:06 M 4

M 50-54 Javier Martinez 50 0:28:43 M 1

John Horvat 52 0:38:47 M 2

Timothy Tocwish 53 0:41:33 M 3

M 55-59 Larry Bornhofen 59 0:30:55 M 1

Bill Gora 58 0:37:28 M 2

Stan Wertelka 58 0:43:22 M 3

Howard Ellison 59 0:48:52 M 4

M 60-64 John Warren 62 0:33:40 M 1

Mark Bowman 63 0:33:47 M 2

David Cyplick 64 0:36:59 M 3

Paul Nette 62 0:39:12 M 4

Glenn Gabryel 64 0:50:23 M 5

M 65-69 Rich DeGrush 68 0:34:15 M 1

John Davis 65 0:37:35 M 2

Jay Wait 69 0:48:36 M 3
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